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Best Record:

Worst Record:

Highest Winning
Percentage:

Lowest Winning
Percentage:

Most Wins:

Least Number
of Wins:

Most Losses:

Least Number
of Losses:

10-0
27-3
24-9

5-14
8-19
9-15
10-15
10-15

1.000
1.000

.900

.263
.269
375

1972-73
1989-90
1996-97

1981-82
1990-91
1986-87
1984-85
1993-94

1972-73
1966-67
1989-90

1981-82
1990-91
1986-87

1989-90
1996-97
1991-92
1988-89
1975-76

1966-67
1970-71
1971-72
1981-82
1967-68

1990-91
1980-81
1984-85
1986-87
1992-93

1966-67
1972-73
1968-69
1967-68
1969-70

The Last Time in 2 Game...

100 Points Scoreq by One Team:

By Edinboro: 1/2/97 vs. University of Pitt at Bradford (101)
By Opponent: 1/13/96 by California University (116)
By Edinboro: 11/25/97 vs. Seton Hill (115)

200 Points Scored by Both Teams: :
1/13/96 Edinboro vs. California University (3 OT) (235)

Under 50 Points Scored by One Team:
By Edinboro: 3/19/97 vs. North Dakota(46)
By Opponent: 2/25/97 Millersville (48)
By Opponent: 1/31/98 Lock Haven (41)
By Opponent: 2/12/98 California (49)

Under 100 Points by Both Teams:
1/18/86 Edinboro vs. California University (99)

40 or More Points Scored by an Individual:
By Edinboro: 2/27/96 Amy Rapelie vs. Kutztown (PSAC tournament) (41)
By Opponent: 2/22/95 Beth Dansberger, Slippery Rock University (40)

30 or More Points Scored by an Individual:
By Edinboro: 1/8/97 Meghan Miller vs. Slippery Rock University (31)
By Opponent: 2/7/96 Mona Gaffney, Clarion University (38)
By Edinboro: 3/6/98 Jessica Rowe (33)
By Edinboro: 12/06/97 Meghan Miller (31)
By Edinboro: 11/15/97 Meghan Miller (30)

20 or More Field Goals Attempted by an Individual:
By Edinboro: 1/25/87 Meghan Miller vs. California (27)
By Opponent: 1/18/97 Deborah Dawson, Shippensburg University (20)

10 or More Field Goals Made by an Individual: 3
By Edinboro: 1/4/97 Amy Rapelje vs. West Virginia Wesleyan (11)
By Opponent: 3/8/97 Karen Curtis, High Point(10)

re Three Point Field Goals Attempted by an Individual: ik ; :
e By Edinboro: 1/25/97 Meghan Miller vs. Califomnia University (Pa) (17)
By Opponent: 11/26/96 Deanna Kaczynski, Westminster (11)

Three Point Field Goals Made by an Individual: :
B By Edinboro: 1/14/98 Megan Miller vs. Indiana (6)
By Opponent: 1/10/98 Missy Winters, Lock Haven (5)




“Ie l.aSI TiIIIB ill a Game...(continued)

15 or More Free Throws Aftempted by an Individual:

By Edinboro:11/25/97 Rhani Rochon, Seton Hill (16) :
By Opponent: 12/06/97 Stephanie Daniels, Holy Family (15)

10 or More Free Throws Made by an Individual:

By Edinboro: 12/29/97 Heather Gates vs. Grand Canyon (11)
By Opponent: 2/7/98 Ashley Totedo, Shippensburg (12)

15 or More Rebounds b y an Individual:

By Edinboro: 2/28/98 Heather Gates vs. Shippensburg (15)
By Opponent; 2/21/96 Pam Anderson, Slippery Rock University (15)

10 or More Assists b y an Individual:

By Edinboro: 3/6/98 Jessica Rowe vs. Shippensburg (10)
By Opponent: 2/4/98 Alisa DiBonaventure, Slippery Rock (10)

5 or More Steals b y an Individual:

By Edinboro: 2/24/98 Meghan Miller vs. Slippery Rock (6)
By Opponent: 3/6/98 Ashley Totedo, Shippensburg (5)

5 or More Blocked Shots by an Individual:

By Edinboro: 1/23/92 Terri Ayers vs. Lock Haven University (5)
By Opponent: 1/24/98 Heather Corby, California (7)

National Playoff Appearances:
NCAA:

NGAA Division Il Playoff Appearances

........ S times, 10 gam

es
........ S (1989-90;1991-92:1 992-93:1 996-97:1 897-98)
Record in National Tournament Play: .. 5-5

1997-98: Edinboro University 81, University of Charleston 73
Shippensburg University 88, Edinboro University 78
1996-97- Edinboro University 87, West Liberty State College 75
Edinboro University 64, West Chester University 56
Edinboro University 70, High Point University 68
University of North Dakota 81, Edinboro University 46
1992-93: University of Pittsburgh-Johnstown 88, Edinboro University 76 (OT)
1991-92: Clarion University 85, Edinboro University 70
1989-90: Edinboro University 82, Bloomsburg University 62
Lock Haven University 89, Edinboro University 70
3. —_—
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Single-Season Team Records
[Since 1973-73)

Games

Field Goals Made

Field Goals Aftempted

Field Goal Percentage

Three Point Field Goals Made
Three Point Field Goals Attempted

Three Point Field Goal Percentage

Free Throws Made
Free Throws Attempted
Free Throw Percentage
Rebounds

Rebounds Per Game
Fouls

Assists

Turnovers

Blocked Shots

Steals

Total Points

Points Per Game

Most
35 (1996-97)
1109 (1991-92)
2,530 (1979-80)
44.9 (1991-92)
172(1996-97)
536 (1996-97)
34.6 (1997-98)
568 (1996-97)
813 (1996-97)
69.9 (1996-97)
1,676 (1979-80)
55.3 (1991-92)
639 (1979-80)
705 (1991-92)
641 (1990-91)
166 (1975-76)
425 (1992-93)
2,708 (1991-92)

90.3 (1991-92)

Least
11(1973-74)
205 (1973-74)
601(1973-74)
34.1 (1973-74)
12 (1987-88)
49 (1987-88)
23.6 (1993-94)
141 (1973-74)
259 (1973-74)
52.9 (1980-81)
352 (1973-74)
32.0 (1973-74)
394 (1982-83)
223 (1991-92)
221 (1975-76)
26 (1987-88)
208 (1984-85)
564 (1973-74)

51.2 (1973-74)




Single-Season Game Records

Most Points

Fewest Points

Most Points, Both Teams
Most Points in a Half

Largest Margin of Victory

Largest Defeat

Field Goals Made

Field Goals Attempted
Field Goal Percentage
Free Throws Made
Free Throws Attempted

Free Throw Percentage

Three Point Field Goals Made

Three Point Field Goals Aftempted

Three Point Field Goal Percentage

Rebounds
Rebounding margin
Assists

Steals

Blocked Shots
Personal Fouls

Turnovers

129 vs. Gannon
24 vs. Thiel

236 vs. F.I.T.

69 vs. Indiana (PA)

98 (129-31) vs. Gannon
98 (120-22) vs. Gannon

60 (40-100) vs. Penn State
60 vs. Gannon

113 vs. Fla. Inst. of Tech.
60.2% vs. Ohio Dominican
36 vs. California(PA)

52 vs. California(PA)

(11-11) 100% vs. Indiana
(7-7)100% vs. Slippery Rock

16 vs. California (PA)
50 vs. California (PA)

67% (8-12) Indiana (PA)
67% (6-9) California(PA)

82 vs. West Liberty
49 vs. West Liberty
35 vs. Kutztown

35 vs. Mansfield

10 vs. Point Park
34 vs. Shippensburg

42 vs. Mercyhurst

1975-76
1966-67
1991-92
1976-77

1975-76
1976-77

1980-81
1975-76
1991-92
1992-93
1995-96
1995-96

1896-97
1982-83

1996-97
1996-97

1997-98
1995-96

1991-92
1981-92
1991-92
1994-95
1990-91
1994-95

1990-91
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Most Points

Field Goals

Field Goals Aftempted

Free Throws

Free Throws Attempted

3-Point Field Goals Made

3-Point Field Goals Attempted

Rebounds
Assists

Steals
Blocked Shots

Turnovers

41

18
18

38
14
14

14

19

~N NN ©

17
17

2

16

12

11

Amy Rapelje vs. Kutztown

Tina Skidmore vs. Clarion
Amy Rapelje vs. Kutztown

Shauna Nevel vs. Ind.-Pud.-Ft.W.
Tammy Walker-Strode vs. Pitt-Johnstown
Desiree Alexander vs. Clarion

Andrea Martre vs. Lock Haven

Tammy Walker-Strode vs. Rollins
Meghan Miller vs. Holy Family

Meghan Miller vs. Kutztown

Kelly Mankowski vs. California

Mari Hollman vs. Slippery Rock

Meghan Miller vs. California
Mari Hollman vs. Slippery Rock

Tammy Walker-Strode vs. West Liberty
Andrea Martre vs. Shawnee St.

Pam Artman vs. Mansfield

Terri Ayers vs. Point Park

Desiree Alexander vs. Mercyhurst

1995-96

1980-81
1995-96

1995-96
1991-92
1991-92
1989-90
1991-92
1997-98
1997-98
1996-97
1990-91

1996-97
1990-91

1991-92
1989-90
1994-95
1990-91

1991-92



Single-Season and Career Recortls..

Single-Season Scoring

Player

1. Tammy Walker-Strode
2. Jeannine Jean-Pierre
3. Tammy Walker-Strode
4. Jeannine Jean-Pierre

5. Sarah Bishop

6. Lori Dolby

7. Montique Wade

8. Shauna Nevel

9. Audrey Scott
10. Montique Wade

11. Desiree Alexander

12. Sarah Bishop
Sarah Bishop
14. Jessica Rowe
15. Heather Gates
16. Montique Wade
17. Andrea Martre
18. Meghan Miller
19. Amy Rapelje
20. Tina Skidmore
Meghan Miller
22. Terri Ayers
23. Shauna Nevel
24. Lori Montgomery
25. Jessica Rowe
26. Esther McCary
27. Andrea Martre
28. Latricia Brown
29. Audrey Scott
30. Tina Skidmore
31. Pam Artman

32. Desiree Alexander

33.
34.
35.
38.
37.

Ellen Mulligan
Lori Montgomery
Sheilah Collins
Demeftra Adams
Linda Shorter

Year

1991-92
1992-93
1990-91
1991-92
1989-90
1979-80
1989-90
1995-96
1979-80
1987-88
1991-92
1988-89
1987-88
1997-98
1996-97
1988-89
1989-90
1996-97
1996-97
1979-80
1997-98
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1996-97
1980-81
1988-89
1994-95
1978-79
1980-81
1994-95
1990-91
1983-84
1995-96
1974-75
1989-90
1979-80

Points

691
622
582
581
558
552
547
529
511
507
501
475
475
474
464
457
454
448
441
434
434
411
401
395
394
389
385
383
379
367
366
358
357
355
354
344
339

Career Scoring
Player

. Montique Wade
. Sarah Bishop

. Shauna Nevel

. Lori Montgomery

-
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. Tina Skidmore
. Heather Gates
. Tammy Walker-Strode
. Jeannine Jean-Pierre

. Audrey Scott

Ellen Mulligan
Meghan Miller

. Amy Rapelje

Mary Ann Chilcott
Lori Dolby

Pam Artman
Sheilah Collins
Mary Beth Heise
Robin Boyd

Kate Kosewicz

. Jessica Rowe

Desiree Alexander

. Andrea Martre
. Terri Ayers

Barb Moran

Kathy Nelson
Donna Esposito
Michelle McCumber
Erika Sauer

Andrea Williams
Karen Urey

Linda Shorter

Tami Piljuga
Francine Greco

Year

1986-90
1986-90
1992-96
1992-96
1977-81

1994-present

1990-92
1991-93
1976-80
1980-84

1995-present
1994-present

1981-85
1977-80
1991-956
1974-77
1981-85
1982-86
1974-77

1996-present

1980-92
1988-90
1990-93
1975-78
1976-79
1982-86
1984-87
1974-77
1991-93
1985-89
1979-81
1994-98
1985-87

Points

1775
1672
1384
1356
1337
1320
1273
1203
1191
1169
1154
1105
1068
1067
1021
1001
932
902
882
868
859
839
779
750
741
720
709
700
652
626
561
559
505
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Single-Season and Career Records.

Single-Season Scoring Average

Player

COONO O AWN S

16.
o
18.
19.
20.
21.

22,
23.
24,
25.
26.

27

29.

31.

33.

Tammy Walker-Strode
Tammy Walker-Strode
Jeannine Jean-Pierre
Montique Wade
Jeannine Jean-Pierre
Sarah Bishop
Shauna Nevel

Sarah Bishop

. Lori Dolby

. Montique Wade

. Sarah Bishop

. Montique Wade

. Desiree Alexander
. Marie Gilliland

Sheilah Collins
Shauna Nevel
Demetra Adams
Ellen Mulligan
Jessica Rowe
Lori Montgomery
Andrea Martre
Audrey Scott
Latricia Brown
Latricia Brown
Meghan Miller
Esther McCary
Andrea Martre
Erika Sauer
Ellen Mulligan
Lori Montgomery
Heather Gates
Pam Artman
Meghan Miller

Year  Average
1891-92 23.0
1990-91 216
1992-93 214
1987-88 20.3
1991-92 20.0
1987-88 19.0
1995-96 18.9
1989-90 186
1979-80 184
1989-90 18.2
1988-89 17.6
1988-89 16.9

1991-92 16.7

1984-85 16.1

1974-75 16.1

1993-94 16.0

1989-90 156

1983-84 155

199798 15.3

1994-95 15.2

1989-90 151

1979-80 15.0

199596 14.9

1994-95 147
1996-97 145
1980-81 14.4
1988-89 14.3
1975-76 143
1982-83 14.2
1995-96 14.2
1996-97 141
1994-95 141
1997-98 14.0

3. Montique Wade
4. Marie Gilliland
5. Sarah Bishop

6. Demetra Adams
7. Desiree Alexander
8. Latricia Brown
9. Andrea Martre
10. Esther McCary
11. Sheilah Collins
12. Lori Dolby

13. Jessica Rowe
14. Tina Skidmore
15. Meghan Miller
16. Shauna Nevel

18. Elien Mulligan

19. Mary Beth Heise
Kate Kosewicz
Heather Gates

22. Andrea Williams

23. Audrey Scott
Amy Rapelje

25. Kim Gillcrese
Tina Krah

27. Erika Sauer

Francine Greco

1. Tammy Walker-Strode
2. Jeannine Jean-Pierre

17. Mary Ann Chilcott

28. Michelle McCumber

Career Scoring Average
Player

Years Average
1990-92 22.3
1991-93 20.7
1986-90 16.7
1984-85 16.1
1986-90 15.7
1989-90 15:6
1990-92 15.1
1994-96 14.9
1988-90 14.7
1980-81 14.4
1974-77 14.0
1978-80 13.9
1996-present 13.8
1977-78, 79-81 13.0
1995-present 12.8
1992-96 12.7
1982-84 12.5
1980-81, 82-84 12.2
1982-85 1.3
1974-77 1.3
1994-98 1.3
1991-93 1.2
1976-78, 79-80 11.0
1994-98 10.9
1986-87 10.9
1976-77 10.9
1974-77 10.5
1984-87 9.7
1985-87 9.7




Single-Season and Career Recors..

Single-Season Field Goals Made

Player Year FG Made
1. Tammy Walker-Strode 1991-92 288
2. Jeannine Jean-Pierre  1992-93 257
3. Lori Dolby 1979-80 253
4. Jeannine Jean-Pierre  1991-92 243
5. Tammy Walker-Strode  1990-91 233
6. Audrey Scott 1979-80 232
7. Sarah Bishop 1989-90 226
8. Montique Wade 1989-90 212
9. Montique Wade 1987-88 202
Sarah Bishop 1988-89 202
11. Sarah Bishop 1987-88 201
12. Shauna Nevel 1995-96 197
13. Desiree Alexander 1991-92 192
14. Amy Rapelje 1996-97 187
15. Jessica Rowe 1997-98 181
16. Tina Skidmore 1979-80 178
17. Montique Wade 1988-89 174
18. Terri Ayers 1992-93 173
Esther McCary 1980-81 173
20. Marie Gilliland 1984-85 163
21. Tina Skidmore 1980-81 160
Shauna Nevel 1993-94 160
23. Andrea Martre 1989-90 158
24. Heather Gates 1996-97 157
25. Lori Montgomery 1994-95 156
26. Latricia Brown 1994-95 155
Erika Sauer 1976-77 165
28. Linda Shorter 1979-80 152
29. Ellen Mulligan 1983-84 1561
Ellen Mulligan 1982-83 161
31. Meghan Miller 1996-97 148
Meghan Miller 1997-98 148
33. Amy Rapelje 1997-98 131

Career Field Goals Made

Player Years
1. Sarah Bishop 1986-90
2. Montique Wade 1986-90
3. Lori Montgomery 1992-96

Shauna Nevel 1992-96

5. Tammy Walker-Strode ~ 1990-92
6. Jeannine Jean-Pierre 1991-93
7. Amy Rapelje 1994-98
8. Heather Gates 1994-98
9. Tina Skidmore 1977-78, 79-80
10. Pam Artman 1991-95

1980-81, 82-84
1995-present

11. Ellen Mulligan
12. Meghan Miller

13. Mary Ann Chilcott 1982-85

14. Mary Beth Heise 1982-85

15. Sheilah Collins 1974-77

16. Audrey Scott 1977-78, 79-80

17. Kate Kosewicz 1974-77

18. Desiree Alexander 1990-92

Lori Dolby 1977-78, 79-80

20. Robin Boyd 1982-86
21. Terri Ayers 1990-83
22. Erika Sauer 1974-77
23. Jessica Rowe 1996-present
24. Michelle McCumber 1984-87
25. Andrea Martre 1988-90
26. Donna Esposito 1982-86
27. Andrea Williams 1991-93
28. Latricia Brown 1994-96
29. Karen Urey 1985-89
30. Dawn Page 1988-89, 90-92
31. Francine Greco 1985-87
32. Barb Moran 1976-78
33. Tami Piljuga 1994-98
Esther McCray 1980-81

35. Kathy Nelson 1975-78
36. Toyia Giles 1988-90

FG Made

698
689
541
541
521
500
463
461
446
400
396
393
378
377
375
367
340
339
339
335
330
324
320
315
300
299
265
239
226
224
217
200
206
173
{7

170
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Single-Season Field Goals Attempted
Player
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27.
28.
29.

31.
32,

Lori Dolby

Jeannine Jean-Pierre
Jeannine Jean-Pierre
Audrey Scott

Shauna Nevel
Tammy Walker-Strode
Montique Wade
Sarah Bishop
Montique Wade

. Sarah Bishop

. Esther McCray

. Sarah Bishop

. Tammy Walker-Strode

Desiree Alexander

. Jessica Rowe

Tina Skidmore

. Desiree Alexander
. Meghan Miller

. Lori Montgomery

. Shauna Nevel

. Andrea Martre

. Latricia Brown

. Meghan Miller

. Andrea Martre

. Montique Ward

Marie Gilliland
Amy Rapelje
Tina Skidmore
Andrea Williams
Erika Sauer
Mary Beth Heise
Heather Gates

Year

1979-80
1992-93
1991-92
1979-80
1995-96
1991-92
1989-90
1987-88
1987-88
1989-90
1980-81
1988-89
1990-91
1991-92
1997-98
1980-81
1990-91
1996-97
1994-95
1993-94
1989-90
1994-95
1997-98
1988-89
1988-89
1984-85
1996-97
1979-80
1992-93
1976-77
1984-85
1996-97

Attempts

609
576
576
567
495
479
476
471
455
446
442
439
430
427
423
419
414
413
401
396
395
391
386
377
371
371
351
344
340
340
336
333

Career Field Goals Attempted

Player Years
1. Montique Wade 1986-90
2. Sarah Bishop 1986-90
3. Shauna Nevel 1992-96
4. Lori Montgomery 1992-96
5. Jeannine Jean-Pierre  1991-93
6. Pam Artman 1991-95
7. Meghan Miller  1995-present
8. Tina Skidmore 1977-78, 79-80
9. Audrey Scott 1976-78, 79-80
10. Heather Gates 1994-98
11. Mary Beth Heise 1982-85
12. Tammy Walker-Strode 1990-92
13. Amy Rapelje 1994-98
14. Desiree Alexander 1990-92
15. Mary Ann Chilcott 1982-85
16. Lori Dolby 1977-78, 79-80
17. Ellen Mulligan 1980-84
18. Kate Kosewicz 1974-77
19. Robin Boyd 1982-86
20. Sheilah Collins 1974-77
21. Andrea Martre 1988-90
Jessica Rowe 1996-present
23. Michelle McCumber 1984-87
24. Erika Sauer 1974-77
25. Donna Esposito 1982-86
26. Andrea Williams 1991-93
27. Terri Ayers 1990-93
28. Tami Piljuga 1994-98
29. Linda Shorter 1979-81
30. Latricia Brown 1994-96
31. Karen Urey 1985-89
32. Francine Greco 1985-87

10.

Attempts

1577
1506
1397
1373
1152
1060
1034
1005
993
984
929
909
890
841
827
811
808
790
786
GiT
772
772
735
688
667
650
647
631
613
589
546
491




Single-Season and Career Recorts...

Single-Season Field Goal Percentage

Player Year FG %

1. Tammy Walker-Strode 1991-92 60.1 (288-479)
2. Erika Sauer 1975-76 56.8 (96-169)
3. Tammy Walker-Strode 1990-91 54.2 (233-430)
4. Amy Rapelje 1995-96 53.4 (117-219)

5. Amy Rapelje
6. Terri Ayers
7. Ellen Mulligan
Sheilah Collins
8. Tina Skidmore
10. Rhani Rochon
11. Francine Greco
12. Terri Ayers
13. Sarah Bishop
14. Mary Ann Chilcott
15. Ellen Mulligan
16. Sandy Blum
17. Tracy Wittgartner
18. Donna Esposito
19. Amy Rapleje
20. Terri Ayers
21. Toyia Giles
22. Heather Gates
23. Linda Shorter
24. Heather Gates
25. Sheilah Collins
26. Montique Wade
27. Barb Moran
28. Sarah Bishop
Sheilah Collins
30. Donna Esposito
31. Robin Boyd
Erika Sauer

1988-89 47.8 (100-209)
1995-96 47.7 (113-237)
1979-80 47.6 (152-319)
1994-95 47.3 (86-182)
1976-77 47.2 (129-273)
1988-89 46.9 (174-371)
1976-77 46.8 (127-271)
1988-89 46.0 (202-439)
1974-75 46.0 (122-265)
1984-85 45.9 (62-135)
1985-86 45.5 (127-279)
1976-77 45.5 (155-340)

1996-97 653.3 (189-351)
1992-93 52.9 (173-327)
1982-83 51.9 (151-291)
1975-76 51.9 (124-239)
1979-80 51.7 (178-344)

1997-98  51.1 (69-135)
1986-87  51.0 (96-188)
1990-91  50.8 (67-132)

1989-90 50.7 (226-446)
1982-83 50.0 (102-204)

1983-83 49.8 (151-303)
1993-94  49.5 (50-101)
1988-89 -49.4 (79-160)

1983-84  49.2 (61-124)
1997-98 48.7 (131-269)
1991-92  47.9 (90-188)
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Career Field Goal Percentage

FG %

57.3 (532-909)
52.0 (463-890)
51.0 (330-647)
48.7 (170-349)
48.3 (375-777)

Player Years
1. Tammy Walker-Strode 1990-92
2. Amy Rapelje 1994-98
3. Terri Ayers 1990-93
4. Toyia Giles 1988-90
5. Sheilah Collins 1974-77
6. Erika Sauer 1974-77
7. Rhani Rochon 1995-present
8. Heather Gates 1994-98
9. Sarah Bishop

10. Mary Ann Chilcott

. Donna Esposito
. Ellen Mulligan

. Tina Skidmore
. Francine Greco
. Montique Wade
. Barb Moran

. Jeannine Jean-Pierre
. Kate Kosewicz

Robin Boyd

Michelle McCumber
. Lori Dolby

Jessica Rowe
Karen Urey
Linda Shorter
Audrey Scott
Mary McCarthy

. Andrea Williams
Mary Beth Heise
. Latricia Brown
. Kathy Nelson
Desiree Alexander

1977-78, 79-80
1996-present

1977-78, 79-80

47.1 (324-688)
47.2 (141-292)
46.8 (461-984)
1986-90 46.0 (693-1506)
1982-85 45.7 (377-929)
1982-86 45.0 (299-667)

1980-81,82-84 45.0 (396-808)
1977-78, 79-81 44.4 (446-1005)

1985-87 44.2 (217-491)
1986-90 43.7 (689-1577)
1975-78 43.5 (200-447)
1991-93 43.4 (500-1152)
1974-77 43.0 (340-790)
1982-86 42.6 (335-786)
1984-87 42.6 (315-735)
41.6 (339-811)
41.5 (320-772)
1985-90 41.3 (226-546)
1979-81 41.1 (252-613)
40.9 (402-993)
40.9 (112-274)
40.8 (265-650)
40.6 (377-929)
40.6 (239-589)

(

(

1974-77
1991-93
1982-85
1994-96
1975-78
1990-92

40.5 (171-424)
40.3 (339-841)

A

Single-Season and Career Records...
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10.
1.

14.
15.
16.

18.
20.
23.
25.
26.
27.

29.

Meghan Miller
Andrea Martre
Mari Hollman
Shaun Nevel
Kelly Mankowski
Meghan Miller
Meghan Miller

Andrea Martre

Demetra Adams

Jeannine Jean-Pierre

Pam Artman
Shauna Nevel

Lori Montgomery

Andrea Williams

Lori Montgomery

Tami Piljuga
Kelli Mankowski
Jessica Rowe

Andrea Williams

Tami Piljuga

Desiree Alexander
Desiree Alexander

Kim Jaeger
Shauna Nevel
Pam Artman
Shelby Hodge
Shauna Nevel
Pam Artman
Latricia Brown

Single-Season Three-Point
Field Goals Made

Player

Year

1997-98
1988-90
1990-91
1995-96
1996-97
1996-97
1995-96
1988-89
1989-90
1991-92
1994-95
1994-95
1994-95
1991-92
1995-96
1994-95
1997-98
1997-98
1992-93
1996-97
1991-92
1990-91
1994-95
1992-93
1992-93
1991-92
1993-94
1991-92
1994-95

3FG Made

86
50
43
42
40
39
39
38
34
29
28
28
28
25
23
22
22
22
18
17
17
17
16
16
15
14
13
13
12

Career Three-Point
Field Goals Made

Player

Years

12.

1. Meghan Miller 1995-present
2. Shauna Nevel 1992-96
3. Andrea Martre 1988-90
4. Kelly Mankowski 1995-98
5. Lori Montgomery 1992-96
6. Pam Artman 1991-95
7. Tami Piljuga 1994-98
8. Andrea Williams 1991-93
Mari Hollman 1990-91
Jessica Rowe 1996-present
11. Jeannine Jean-Pierre 1991-93
Erin Miller 1996-98
13. Desiree Alexander 1990-92
Demetra Adams 1988-90
15. Kim Jaeger 1993-95
16. Stacie Seneta 1996-98
17. Latricia Brown 1994-96
18. Shelby Hodge 1991-92

3FG Made

175
99
88
68
64
61
57
43

43
43
38

38
34
34
25
19

16
14




Single-Season and Career Records...

Single-Season Three-Point

Field Goals Attempted
Player Year
1. Meghan Miller 1997-98
2. Meghan Miller 1996-97
3. Andrea Martre 1989-90
4. Andrea Martre 1988-89
5. Mari Hollman 1990-91
6. Shauna Nevel 1995-96
7. Jeannine Jean-Pierre 1991-92
8. Kelli Mankowski 1995-96
9. Lori Montgomery 1994-95
10. Meghan Miller 1995-96
11. Shauna Nevel 1994-95
12. Demetra Adams 1989-90
13. Andrea Williams 1991-92
14. Tami Piljuga 1994-95
15. Pam Artman 1994-95
16. Desiree Alexander 1990-91
17. Kelli Mankowski 1997-98
18. Jessica Rowe 1997-98

19. Andrea Williams 1992-93
20. Lori Montgomery 1995-96

21. Shauna Nevel 1992-93
22. Kim Jaeger 1994-95
23. Desiree Alexander 1991-92
24. Tami Piljuga 1996-97
25. Shauna Nevel 1993-94
26. Pam Artman 1991-92
27. Shelby Hodge 1991-92
28. Pam Artman 1992-93

29 Jeannine Jean-Pierre 1992-93

3FG Attempts

212
149
131
130
127
126
121
112
111
108
o8
96
88
71
69
67
66
64
63
61
60
60
59
58
58
55
52
51
41

13.

Career Three-Point

Field Goals Attempted
Player Years
1. Meghan Miller 1995-present
2. Shauna Nevel 1992-96
3. Andrea Martre 1988-90
4. Lori Montgomery 1992-96
5. Pam Artman 1991-95
6. Kelli Mankowski 1994-98
7. Tami Piljuga 1994-98
8. Jeannine Jean-Pierre 1991-93
9. Andrea Williams 1991-93
10. Jessica Rowe 1996-present
11. Mari Hollman 1990-91
12. Desiree Alexander 1990-92
13. Kim Jaeger 1993-95
14. Demetra Adams 1989-90

3FG Attempts

469
345
261
234
208
201
196
162
151
142
127
126

97

94
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S{ngle-Season Three-Point
Field Goal Percentage

Player

Year

1. Latricia Brown 1994-95
2. Pam Artman 1994-95
Meghan Miller 1997-98

4. Andrea Martre 1989-90
5. Lori Montgomery 1995-96
6. Lori Montgomery 1993-94
7. Michelle McChesney  1987-88
8. Meghan Miller 1995-96
9. Kelli Mankowski 1996-97
10. Demetra Adams 1989-90
11. Jessica Rowe 1997-98
12. Mari Hollman 1990-91
13. Meghan Miller 1996-97
14. Sarah Bishop 1987-88
Shauna Nevel 1995-96
Kelli Mankowski 1997-98

17. Tami Piljuga 1994-95
18. Tami Piljuga 1995-96
19. Pam Artman 1992-93
20. Tami Piljuga 1996-97
21. Andrea Martre 1988-89
22. Desiree Alexander 1991-92
23. Shauna Nevel 1994-95
Andrea Williams 1992-93

25. Andrea Williams 1891-92
26. Shelby Hodge 1991-92
27. Kim Jaeger 1994-95
Shauna Nevel 1992-93

29. Desiree Alexander 1980-91
30. Lori Montgomery 1994-95

3FG %

41.4
40.6
40.6
38.2
37.7
37.5
36.8
36.1
35.7
35.4
34.4
33.9
33.6
33.3
33.3
33.3
31.0
30.6
294
29.3
29.2
28.8
28.6
28.6
28.4
26.9
26.7
26.7
254
25:2

Career Three-Point

Player

1. Meghan Miller

2. Demetra Adams

3. Mari Hollman

4. Kelli Mankowski

5. Andrea Martre

6. Jessica Rowe

7. Pam Artman

8. Tami Piljuga

9. Shauna Nevel

10. Andrea Williams
11. Lori Montgomery
12. Desiree Alexander
13. Shelby Hodge

14. Kim Jaeger

15. Jeannine Jean-Pierre

14,

Field Goal Percentage

Years

1995-present
1989-90
1990-91
1994-98
1988-90
1996-present
1991-95
1994-98
1992-96
1991-93
1992-96
1990-92
1991-92
1993-95
1991-93

3FG %

37.3
35.4
33.9
33.8
33.7
30.3
29.3
291
28.9
28.5
27.3
27.0
26.9
25.8
23.7



Single-Season and Career Records..

Single-Season Free Throws Made

Player Year
1. Heather Gates 1996-97
2. Montique Wade 1989-90

3. Tammy Walker-Strode 1990-91
4. Tammy Walker-Strode 1991-92

5. Sheilah Collins 1974-75
6. Montique Wade 1988-89
7. Sarah Bishop 1989-90
8. Montique Wade 1987-88
9. Meghan Miller 1996-97
10. Heather Gates 1997-98
11. Desiree Alexander 1991-92
12. Jeannine Jean-Pierre 1992-93
13. Shauna Nevel 1995-96
14. Jessica Rowe 1997-98
15. Andrea Martre 1989-90
16. Heather Gates 1995-96
17. Robin Boyd 1985-86
Demefra Adams 1989-90
19. Tina Skidmore 1979-80
20. Marie Gilliland 1984-85
21. Robin Boyd 1983-84
22. Karen Urey 1987-88
Kathy Nelson 1977-78
Sheilah Collins 1976-77
25. Sarah Bishop 1988-89
Sheilah Collins 1975-76
27. Shauna Nevel 1993-94
Sarah Bishop 1987-88
29. Amy Rapelje 1996-97
30. Pam Artman 1994-95
Jeannie Jean-Piere  1991-92
Barb Moran 1976-77
33. Terri Ayers 1992-93
Toyia Giles 1989-90
Kim Gillcrese 1986-87
Tina Skidmore 1977-78

Years

1994-98
1986-90
1986-90
1974-77
1982-86
1990-92
1992-96
1992-96

1995-present
1977-78, 79-81
1996-present

1994-98
1984-89
1991-93
1991-95
1988-90
1990-92
1974-77
1982-85
1975-78
1985-88
1990-93
1982-86
1988-90
1994-96

1995-present

1975-78

1980-81, 82-84
1976-78, 79-80
1976-78, 79-80
1989-90
1991-93
1984-87

Career Free Throws Made
FT Made Player
150 1. Heather Gates
121 2. Montique Wade
116 3. Sarah Bishop
115 4. Sheilah Collins
110 5. Robin Boyd
108 6. Tammy Walker-Strode
105 7. Lori Montgomery
103 8. Shauna Nevel
102 9. Meghan Miller
102 10. Tina Skidmore
100 11. Jessica Rowe
99 12. Amy Rapelje
93 13. Karen Urey
a0 14. Jeannine Jean-Pierre
88 15. Pam Artman
82 16. Andrea Martre
80 17. Desiree Alexander
80 18. Kate Kosewicz
78 18. Mary Ann Chilcott
76 20. Barb Moran
73 21. Michelle Bazzoli
71 22. Terri Ayers
71 23. Donna Esposito
71 24. Toyia Giles
70 25. Latricia Brown
70 26. Rhani Rochon
68 27. Kathy Nelson
68 28. Ellen Mulligan
67 29. Audrey Scott
66 30. Karen Petroski
66 31. Demetra Adams
66 32. Andrea Williams
65 Michelle McCumber
65
65
65
15,

FT Made

397
394
259
251
232
231
210
203
193
190
185
179
174
165
160
151
147
143
135
134
126
119
115
114
113
112
103
101
98
91
80
79
79
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Single-Season and Career Records...

Single-Season Free Throw Attempts
Player
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Heather Gates
Tammy Walker-Strode
Montique Wade
Tammy Walker-Strode
Montique Wade
Heather Gates
Montique Wade
Sheilah Collins
Desiree Alexander
Heather Gates

. Shauna Nevel
. Jeannine Jean-Pierre

Meghan Miller
Jessica Rowe
Terri Ayers
Sarah Bishop
Toyia Giles
Tina Skidmore

. Andrea Martre

Robin Boyd
Kate Kosewicz
Marie Gilliland
Kelli Mankowski
Kim Gillcrese
Demetra Adams
Montique Wade

. Tina Skidmore
. Amy Rapelje

Robin Boyd

Shauna Nevel
Sheilah Collins
Latricia Brown

Year

1996-97
1990-91
1989-90
1991-92
1987-88
1997-98
1988-89
1976-77
1991-92
1995-96
1995-96
1992-93
1986-97
1997-98
1992-93
1989-90
1989-90
1977-78
1989-90
1985-86
1974-75
1984-85
1996-97
1986-87
1989-90
1986-87
1979-80
1996-97
1983-84
1993-94
1975-76
1994-95

Attempts

228
178
177
176
174
165
187
152
146
141
138
130
129
126
122
121
119
118
T
117
116
113
112
112
110
108
108
103
103
102
102
100

Career Free Throw Attempts

Player Years Attempts
1. Heather Gates 1994-98 643
2. Montique Wade 1986-20 616
3. Tammy Walker-Strode 1990-92 354
4. Sheilah Collins 1974-77 353
5. Robin Boyd 1982-86 351
6. Sarah Bishop 1986-90 341
7. Shauna Nevel 1992-96 312
8. Tina Skidmore 1977-78, 79-81 305
9. Lori Montgomery 1992-96 300
10. Kate Kosewicz 1974-77 258
11. Karen Urey 1985-89 257
Jessica Rowe 1996-present 257
13. Meghan Miller 1995-present 249
14. Desiree Alexander 1990-92 237
15. Jeannine Jean-Piere  1991-93 224
16. Terri Ayers 1990-93 219
17. Pam Artman 1991-85 213
18. Andrea Martre 1988-90 199
19. Rhani Rochon  1995-present 197
20. Toyia Giles 1988-90 196
21. Mary Ann Chilcott 1982-85 181
22. Michelle Bazzoli 1985-88 179
23. Latricia Brown 1994-96 178
24. Donna Esposito 1982-86 175
25. Tami Piljuga 1894-98 162
26. Ellen Mulligan  1980-81, 82-84 144
27. Karen Petroski 1976-78, 79-80 137
Kathy Nelson 1975-78 137
29. Audrey Scott 1976-78, 79-80 132
30. Linda Shorter 1979-81 123
31. Francine Greco 1985-87 118
32. Michelle McCumber 1984-87 17
33. Mary Lou Malarkey1979-81, 82-83 116
34. Andrea Williams 1991-93 1M
35. Michelle Robinson 1985-88 110
16.




Single-Season and Career Recorts...

Single-Season Free Throw Percentage

Player Year FT %
1. Sarah Bishop 1989-90 86.6 (105-121)
2. Karen Urey 1988-89  81.0 (64-79)
3. Meghan Miller 1996-97 79.1(102-129)
4. Mary Ann Chilcott 1982-83 77.9 (60-77)
5. Andrea Martre 1988-89  76.8 (63-82)
6. Jeannine Jean-Pierre 1992-93 76.2 (99-130)
7. Michelle Bazzoli 1985-86  75.6 (59-78)
8. Andrea Martre 1989-90 75.2 (88-117)
9. Audrey Scott 1979-80  74.6 (47-63)
10. Lori Dolby 1979-80 74.6 (46-62)
11. Mary Ann Chilcott 1984-85  74.0 (37-50)
12. Kelli Mankowski 1996-97  73.3 (11-15)
12. Megan Fiala 1996-97 73.3 (11-15)
14. Karen Urey 1987-88  73.2 (71-97)
15. Sarah Bishop 1988-89  72.9 (70-96)
16 Demetra Adams 1989-90 72.7 (80-110)
17. Kathy Nelson 1977-78 72.4 (71-98)
17. Sheilah Collins 1974-75 72.4 (110-152)
19. Sarah Bishop 1987-88 72.3 (68-94)
20. Tina Skidmore 1979-80 72.2 (78-108)
20. Erika Sauer 1976-77  72.2 (39-54)
22. Lori Montgomery 1995-96  71.9 (64-89)
23. Sheilah Collins 1976-77  71.7 (71-99)
24. Donna Esposito 1985-86  71.6 (58-81)
25. Ellen Mulligan 1983-84 71.4 (55-77)
26. Robin Boyd 1983-84 70.9 (73-103)
27. Andrea Williams 1992-93  70.4 (50-71)
27. Mary Ann Chilcott 1983-84  70.4 (38-54)
29. Jeannie Jean-Pierre 1991-92  70.2 (66-94)
30. Meghan Miller 1995-96  69.6 (39-56)

31. Montique Wade
32. Sheilah Collins
33. Desiree Alexander
34. Montique Wade
34. Robin Boyd

1088-89 68.8 (108-157)
1975-76  68.6 (70-102)
1991-92 68.5 (100-146)
1989-90 68.4 (121-177)
1985-86 68.4 (80-117)

(minimun 50 attempts)

Player Year

1. Meghan Miller 1995-present

2. Sarah Bishop 1986-90
3. Andrea Martre 1988-90
4. Erin Miller 1996-98
5. Kathy Nelson 1975-78
6. Barb Moran 1975-78
7. Mary Ann Chilcott 1982-85
8. Audrey Scott 1976-78, 79-80
9. Jeannine Jean-Pierre  1991-93
10. Demetra Adams 1989-90
11. Jessica Rowe  1996-present
12. Andrea Williams 1891-93
13. Sheilah Collins 1974-77
14. Michelle Bazzoli 1985-88
15. Ellen Mulligan  1980-81, 82-84
16. Lori Montgomery 1992-96
17. Karen Urey 1985-89
18. Michelle McCumber 1984-87
19. Karen Petroski 1976-78, 79-80
20. Robin Boyd 1982-86
21. Donna Esposito 1982-86

23. Tammy Walker-Strode 1990-92

24. Shauna Nevel 1992-96
25. Montique Wade 1986-90
26. Latricia Brown 1994-96
27. Tina Skidmore 1977-78, 79-80
28. Desiree Alexander 1990-92
29. Heather Gates 1994-98
30. Francine Greco 1985-87
31. Pam Artman 1991-95
32. Amy Rapelje 1994-98
33. Toyia Giles 1988-90
34. Rhani Rochon 1995-present
35. Tami Piljuga 1994-98
36. Kate Kosewicz 1974-77
37. Terri Ayers 1990-93

17.

Career Free Throw Percentage

FT %

77.5 (193-249)
75.95 (259-341)
75.87 (151-199)

75.68 (56-74)

75.1 (103-137)

75.0 (134-179)

74.5 (134-179)

74.2 (98-132)
73.7 (165-224)
72.7 (80-110)
72.0 (185-257)
71.2 (79-111)

71.1 (251-353)

70.3 (126-179)

70.1 (101-144)

70.0 (210-300)

68.0 (174-257)

67.5 (79-117)

66.4 (91-137)
66.1 (232-351)
65.7 (115-175)

22. Mary Lou Malarkey 1979-81, 82-83 65.5 (76-116)

65.3 (231-354)
65.1 (203-312)
64.0 (394-616)
63.4 (113-178)
62.3 (190-305)
62.0 (147-237)
61.7 (397-643)

60.2 (71-118)
58.6 (160-273)
58.5 (179-306)
58.2 (114-196)
56.8 (112-197)

55.6 (90-162)
55.4 (143-258)
54.3 (119-219)
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Single-Season and Career Recorils..

Single-Season Rebounds
Player

e B oL

Heather Gates

Tammy Walker-Strode
Tammy Walker-Strode
Jeannine Jean-Pierre

Montique Wade
Montique Wade
Linda Shorter
Heather Gates
Terri Ayers
Montique Wade
Heather Gates
Toyia Giles
Tina Skidmore
Amy Rapelje

Jeannine Jean-Pierre

Terri Ayers
Audrey Scott
Heather Gates
Linda Shorter
Latricia Brown
Mag McCarthy

. Toyia Giles

Lisa Gillcrese
Amy Rapelje

. Shelly Walker

Kate Kosewicz

Demetra Adams

Francine Greco

. Amy Rapelje

Sarah Bishop
Marie Gilliland

. Sedessa Grushecky

Year

1996-97
1991-92
1990-91
1992-93
1987-88
1989-90
1979-80
1995-96
1992-93
1988-89
1997-98
1989-90
1979-80
1996-97
1991-92
1991-92
1979-80
1994-95
1980-81
1994-95
1974-75
1988-89
1986-87
1997-98
1990-91
1974-75
1988-89
1985-86
1995-96
1989-90
1984-85
1993-94

Rebounds

473
439
341
339
331
326
322
308
297
294
284
276
275
272
265
247
246
243
242
236
233
219
214
211
208
202
192
188
186
183
183
182

Career Rebounds
Player

1. Heather Gates

2. Montique Wade

3. Tina Skidmore

4 Tammy Walker-Strode
5. Terri Ayers

6. Amy Rapelje

7. Audrey Scott

8. Jeannine Jean-Pierre
9. Sarah Bishop

10. Linda Shorter

11. Shauna Nevel

12. Kate Kosewicz

13. Ellen Mulligan

14. Pam Artman

15. Toyia Giles

16. Donna Esposito
Mag McCarthy

18. Michelle McCumber
19. Robin Boyd

20. Lori Montgomery
21. Mary Ann Chilcott
22. Rhani Rochon
23. Mary Lou Malarkey
24. Karen Petroski

25. Shelly Walker

26. Tami Piljuga

27. Erika Sauer

28. Francine Greco
29. Michelle Bazzoli
30. Latricia Brown

31. Tami Piljuga

32. Andrea Williams
33. Jessica Rowe

18.

Years Rebounds
1994-98 1,301
1986-90 1,113
1977-81 809
1990-92 777
1990-93 721
1994-98 716
1976-80 654
1991-93 604
1986-90 565
1979-81 564
1992-96 552
1974-77 530
1980-84 528
1991-95 496
1988-90 495
1982-86 490
1971-75 490
1983-87 471
1982-86 452
1992-96 451
1981-85 436
1995-present 430
1979-83 429
1976-80 423
1988-91 386
1994-98 355
1974-77 343
1985-87 337
1985-88 325
1994-96 316
1994-98 292
1991-93 287

1996-present

243



Single-Season and Career Recorts..

Single-Season Rebounding Average

Player Year
1. Tammy Walker-Strode 1991-92
2. Heather Gates 1996-97
3. Montique Wade 1987-88
4. Tammy Walker-Strode 1990-91
5. Jeannine Jean-Pierre  1992-93
6. Montique Wade 1989-90
Montique Wade 1988-89
8. Heather Gates 1995-96
9. Toyia Giles 1988-89
Mag McCarthy 1973-74
11. Mag McCarthy 1974-75
12. Terri Ayers 1992-93
Toyia Giles 1989-90
14. Linda Shorter 1980-81
15. Linda Shorter 1979-80
Heather Gates 1997-98
17. Heather Gates 1994-95
18. Jeannine Jean-Pierre  1991-92
Mary Lou Malarkey 1982-83
Latricia Brown 1994-95
21. Kim Gillcrese 1986-87
22. Kate Kosewicz 1974-75
23. Demetra Adams 1989-90
24. Tina Skidmore 1979-80
25. Amy Rapelje 1996-97
Terri Ayers 1991-92
27. Shelly Walker 1990-91
28. Francine Greco 1985-86
29. Tina Skidmore 1977-78
30. Sedessa Grushecky 1993-94
Marie Gilliland 1984-85

Average

14.5
14.3
13.2
126
11.7
10.9
10.9
10.8
104
10.4
101
9.9
9.9
9.7
9.5
9.5
9.3
9:1
9.1
9.1
8.9
8.8
8.7
8.6
8.2
8.2
7.7
7.5
7.4
7.3
7.3

Career Rebounding Average

Player Years
1. Tammy Walker-Strode ~ 1990-82
2. Heather Gates 1994-98
3. Montique Wade 1986-90
4. Jeannine Jean-Pierre 1991-93
5. Mag McCarthy 1973-74
6. Toyia Giles 1988-90
7. Linda Shorter 1979-81
8. Terri Ayers 1990-93
9. Latricia Brown 1994-96
10. Shelly Walker 1988-91
11. Tina Skidmore 1977-78, 79-81
12. Kate Kosewicz 1974-77
13. Francine Greco 1985-87
14. Amy Rapelje 1994-98
15. Michelle McCumber 1984-87
16. Erika Sauer 1974-77
17. Audrey Scott 1976-78, 79-80
18. Sarah Bishop 1986-90
Ellen Mulligan 1980-81, 82-84
20. Donna Esposito 1982-86
21. Mary Ann Chilcott 1982-85
Shauna Nevel 1992-94
23. Sedessa Grushecky 1992-94
Rhani Rochon 1995-present
Andrea Williams 1991-93
26. Desiree Alexander 1990-92
Dawn Page 1988-89, 90-92
28. Robin Boyd 1982-86
29. Pam Artman 1991-95
Michelle Bazzoli 1985-88

Mary Lou Malarkey 1979-81, 82-83
Karen Petroski 1976-78, 79-80
Carol Fletcher 1973-76

19.

Average

13.6 (777
11.1 (1301
10.5 (1113

10.4 (604

10.2 (348
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5.0 (352)
5.0 (552)
4.9 (262)
4.9 (430)
4.9 (287)
4.8 (233)
4.8 (226)
46 (452)
4.5 (496)
4.4 (325)
4.4 (286)
4.4 (305)
4.4 (210)

Single-Season and Career Records...
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i
13.
14.
18.
16.
17
18.
19.

21.
22.

24
25,

27
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

Andrea Martre
Desiree Alexander
Desiree Alexander
Karen Urey

Jeannine Jean-Pierre

Pam Artman
Karen Urey

Pam Artman

Kim Jaeger

Pam Artman
Sheilah Collins
Lori Montgomery
Jessica Rowe
Meghan Miller
Meghan Miller
Mary Ann Chilcott
Andrea Williams
Robin Boyd
Andrea Williams
Meghan Miller
Sheilah Collins
Andrea Martre
Mary Beth Heise
Lori Montgomery

Tammy Walker-Strode

Donna Esposito
Sarah Bishop
Audey Scott
Mary Ann Chilcott
Sheilah Collins
Lori Montgomery
Pam Artman

Single-Season Assists
Player

Year

1989-90
1991-92
1990-91
1988-89
1981-92
1992-93
1987-88
1993-94
1994-95
1994-85
1975-76
1995-96
1997-98
1996-97
1995-96
1984-85
1991-92
1983-84
1992-93
1997-98
1976-77
1988-89
1982-83
1992-93
1991-92
1985-86
1989-90
1979-80
1982-83
1974-75
1994-95
1991-92

Assists

236
204
188
151
147
146
146
137
133
132
132
130
126
118
117
112
111
107
105
105
104
102
102
08
95
95
94
91
90
87
86
85
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15.
16.
i 73
18.
19.
20.

23.

20.

21.
22.

24,
25.
26.

28.
29.
30.
31.

Career Assists
Player

Pam Artman
Karen Urey
Desiree Alexander
Lori Montgomery
Andrea Martre
Meghan Miller
Sheilah Collins
Robyn Boyd
Mary Ann Chilcott
Sarah Bishop
Shauna Novel

Jeannine Jean-Pierre

Mary Beth Heise
Jessica Rowe
Andrea Williams
Montique Wade
Kim Jaeger
Donna Esposito
Ellen Mulligan

Tammy Walker-Strode

Audrey Scott
Kathy Nelson

Michelle McCumber

Lisa Sestric

Barb Moran
Audrey Scott
Mary Ann Chilcott
Sheilah Collins
Heather Gates
Lori Montgomery
Pam Artman

Years

1991-95
1985-89
1990-92
1992-96
1988-90

1995-present

1974-77
1982-86
1981-85
1986-90
1992-96
1991-93
1981-85

1996-present

1991-93
1986-90
1993-95
1982-86
1980-84
1990-92
1976-80
1975-79
1984-87

1983-84, 86-88

1975-79
1994-96
1974-77
1972-75
1994-98
1985-88
1979-80

Assists

500
442
392
382
340
340
323
302
271
239
233
225
225
225
216
213
205
150
149
142
128
109
108
104
102
96
96
87
82
76
75




Single-Season and Career Records..

Single-Season Steals

Player

1. Jeannine Jean-Pierre

2. Pam Artman

3. Jeannine Jean-Pierre

4. Montique Wade
Audrey Scott

6. Heather Gates

7. Meghan Miller

8. Pam Artman

9. Desiree Alexander

10. Montique Wade
11. Sarah Bishop

Mary Ann Chilcott

13. Meghan Miller
Andrea Martre

15. Pam Artman

16. Andrea Martre

17. Jessica Rowe

18. Mary Ann Chilcott

19. Shauna Nevel
Karen Urey

21. Montigue Wade

22. Lori Montgomery

Tammy Walker-Strode

24. Mary Ann Chilcott
25. Sheilah Collins
26. Shauna Nevel
Desiree Alexander
28. Lori Dolby
Meghan Miller
Heather Gates
31. Sarah Bishop
32. Mary Beth Heise
Barb Moran
Erika Sauer

Year

1992-93
1994-95
1991-92
1987-88
1979-80
1996-97
1997-98
1992-93
1991-92
1989-90
1989-90
1982-83
1996-97
1989-90
1993-94
1988-89

1997-98 -

1983-84
1995-96
1988-89
1988-89
1995-96
1991-92
1984-85
1974-75
1993-94
1990-91
1979-80
1995-96
1997-98
1988-89
1982-83
1977-78
1976-77

Steals

108
96
95
92
92
87
86
82

81

80

79

79

77

77

75

74

72

70

68

68

67
66
66
65
64
63
63
62
62
62
59
57
57
57

Career Steals
Player

1. Pam Artman

2. Montique Wade
3. Heather Gates

4. Meghan Miller

5. Lori Montgomery
6. Mary Ann Chilcott
7. Shauna Nevel

8. Sarah Bishop

10. Karen Urey

11. Heather Gates

12. Andrea Martre

13. Mary Beth Heise
14. Desiree Alexander
15. Audrey Scott

16. Sheilah Collins

17. Robin Boyd

19. Barb Moran

20. Andrea Williams
Erika Sauer

22. Jessica Rowe

23. Donna Esposito

24. Ellen Mulligan

25. Mary McCarthy

26. Kim Jaeger

27. Lori Dolby

28. Tina Skidmore

29. Sedessa Grushecky

30. Michelle Bazzoli

Kathy Nelson

Kate Kosewicz

21.

Jeannine Jean-Pierre

18. Tammy Walker-Strode

Years

1991-95
1986-90
1994-98

1995-present

1992-96
1981-85
1992-96
1986-90
1991-93
1985-89
1994-98
1988-90
1981-85
1990-92
1976-80
1974-77
1982-86
1990-92
1975-78
1991-93
1974-77

1996-present

1982-86
1980-84
1974-77
1993-95
1977-80
1977-81
1992-94
1985-88
1975-79
1974-77

Steals

304
284
237
225
222
214
212
203
203
176
175
151
150
144
138
131
121
116
107
106
106
100
9%
90
88
87
86
82
77
73
73
73

-
-
-
]
o
Y
a
N
n
i
T
e
I'

Single-Season and Career Records..

Single-Season Blocked Shots

Player

1.
2.

w

SO ©0®~NO O,

12.

14.
18,
16.

19.
20.

22.

25.

27,

29.

30.
31.

Terri Ayers
Toyia Giles
Toyia Giles
Linda Shorter
Mag McCarthy
Kate Kosewicz
Terri Ayers
Kate Kosewicz

. Terri Ayers
. Donna Esposito

Ellen Mulligan

Ellen Mulligan

Tina Skidmore
Heather Gates
Donna Esposito
Tammy Walker-Strode
Mary Ann Chilcott
Terry Payne

Donna Esposito
Karen Gibbs

Mary Ann Chilcott
Amy Rapelje

Mary Ann Chilcott
Kate Kosewicz
Jeannine Jean-Pierre
Michelle Bazzoli
Shelly Walker

Amy Rapelje
Jeannine Jean-Pierre
Heather Gates
Karen Petroski
Heather Gates

Year

1992-93
1989-90
1988-89
1980-81
1974-75
1974-75
1991-92
1975-76
1990-91
1985-86
1983-84
1982-83
1980-81
1996-97
1985-86
1991-92
1984-85
1980-81
1983-84
1993-94
1983-84
1996-97
1982-83
1976-77
1991-92
1985-86
1990-91
1997-98
1992-93
1997-98
1976-77
1994-95

Blocks

76
73
68
68
64
60
48
44
35
34
34
33
33
32
30
29
29
29
28
7
27
26
26
26
25
25
23
23
22
21
20
20

Career Blocked Shots
Player Years
1. Terri Ayers 1990-93
2. Toyia Giles 1988-90
3. Kate Kosewicz 1974-77
4. Donna Esposito 1982-86
5. Heather Gates 1994-98
6. Mary Ann Chilcott 1981-85
7. Ellen Mulligan 1980-84
8. Amy Rapelje 1994-98
9. Linda Shorter 1979-81
10. Mag McCarthy 1972-75
11. Erika Sauer 1974-77
12. Jeannine Jean-Pierre  1991-93
13. Tammy Walker-Strode 1990-92
14. Shelly Walker 1988-91
15. Montique Wade 1986-90
16. Francine Greco 1985-87
17. Tina Skidmore 1977-81
18. Meghan Miller  1995-present
19. Michelle Bazzoli 1985-88
20. Shauna Nevel 1992-96
Terry Payne 1979-81
Michelle McCumber 1984-87
Tami Piljuga 1994-98
24. Mary Beth Heise 1981-85
25. Karen Gibbs 1993-94
26. Dawn Page 1989-92
27. Karen Petroski 1976-80
28. Marie Gilliland 1984-85
29. Mary Ann Bralich 1975-78
30. Lori Montgomery 1992-96
Nancy Abbey 1976-78
Sarah Bishop 1986-90
22.

Blocks

159
141
130
102
88
82
71
70
68
64
53
47
42
41
36
35
33
32
31
29
29
29
29
28
27
25
20
19
17
14
14
14




Single-Season and Career Recoris.. All-Time Record vs. Opponents

: FIRST LAST
Single-Season Games Played Career Games Played ” OPPONENT WON LOST MEETING MEETING OT REC
Player Year Games Player Years Raniss - : ﬁ:gelphi . . 1 0 89-90(W 71-61) - o
1. Audrey Scott 197980 34 1. Heather Gates 1994-98 117 .F A,;gg#anﬁﬁ{igﬁ’sity 5 - 7;57.28%11 33:?33 oo e ~
Linda Shorter 1979-80 34 Tami Piljuga 1994-98 17 : A!aska-Anchorage 1 1 92-93(L 77-76). 92-93(W 73-63) i
Beth Tarasi 1979-80 34 3. Pam Artman 1991-95 110 Eo ﬁ:gska-Faérbar:jlés 0 2 92-93(L 8?-66) 92-93(L 85-78) .
2 ! erso ) o — -
4, Hea-the.r' Gates 1996-97 33 4. S_hauna. Nevel 1992-96 109 .[ Allegherr:y (E%T‘Ieggs g 8 696?6 978(\(/[\_’ ggg% TarSieT %
Tami Piljuga 1996-97 33 5. Tina Skidmore 1977-81 109 Al 1 ¢ o ) ¥
Amy Rapelje 1996-97 33 6. Montique Wade 1986-90 106 . | Airens Sta%e 1 : 85-89(W 97-45) & 5
7. Tina Skidmore 1979-80 32 7. Sarah Bishop 1986-90 105 m Ashland University 1 7 84-85(L 74-53) 96-97(L 77-70) -
Kim Basick 1979-80 32 8. Lori Montgomery 1992-96 104 - At!antiq Christian 1 0 89-90(W 90-71) - -
e e AR R -
e Miller 0 ia S diba e N Bt 5 2 74-T5(W 84-62)  96-97(W 73-64) L
Meghan Miller 1996-97 31 11. Robin Boyd 1982-86 08 BUffalo Sta%e y 1 : 76-77(N 103.27) % %
Amy Rapelje 1997-98 31 12. Donna Esposito 1982-86 94 .]m Buffalo - SUNY 2 0 75-76(W 96-40) 90-91(W 78-68) *1-0
Rhani Rochon 1997-98 31 13. Mary Beth Heise 1981-85 92 } Cal State - Dominguez Hills 1 0 97-98(W 74-68) - <=
Kelli Mankowski 1997-98 31 14. Ellen Mulligan 1980-84 91 California University A 27 11 70-71(W 52-35)  97-98(W 62-49) 5-1
i ' - Canisius 1 5 80-81(W 74-50) 84-85(L 87-79) -
Kelli Mankowski 1996-97 31 15. Mary Ann Chilcott 1981-85 90 m Capital 5 0 74-75(W 81-50) 75-76(W 66-34) 3
11. Rhani Rochon 1996-97 30 Meghan Miller 1995-present 90 : Central State 0 3 87-88(L 83-79) 96-97(L 90-73) A
Lori Dolby 1979-80 30 17. Michelle McCumber ~ 1984-87 89 s Collage of Charlston 0 1 83-84(L 91-68) i 3
Sarah Bishop 198990 30 18. Rhani Rochon  1995-present 88 B Universiy of Charteston ! ; gg-gggw gggg; 5 %
e s e e 3 8 TAT5(W6067)  89-90(W 110-86) 20
y . Kathy Nelson 1975-79 86 yHSy L IVEL i ¥ =
' i Clarion University” 27 18 69-70(W 52-25)  97-98(W 75-58)
Andrea Martre 1989-90 30 21. Kelli Mankowski 1995-98 83 ” Cleveland State 3 2 78-79(W 81-64) 82-83(L 98-67) —
Pam Artman 1991-92 30 22. Karen Petroski 1976-80 82 University of Cincinnati 1 0 77-7T8(W 72-39) = -
Terri Ayers 1991-92 30 23. Mary Ann Bralich 1975-79 80 Iy Colgate University 0 1 85-86(L 59-57) = x
Desiree Alexander ~ 1991-92 30 24. Michelle Bazzoli 1985-88 74 I-f Cortland State 4 0 78-79(W = gg—g;'(}li\./ ;g:gg; E
Tammy Walker-Strode  1991-92 30 25. Michelle McCumber ~ 1984-87 73 Daemen College : : gg:g;gw 62;48; 3 %) B
Dawn Page 1991-92 30 Lori Dolby 1977-80 73 | Davis& Elklfng gg;tege " 1 79-80(L 74.57) o ¥
Pam Artman 199293 30 Kate Kosewicz 197477 73 m gga’ﬁ;‘:‘]'%g“ ke 1 0 93-94(W 92-76) i =
Terri Ayers 1992-93 30 28. Shelly Walker 1988-91 72 Duguesne University 2 3 79-80(W 87-2;1) 84-85(L 96-74)-- ¢
Lori Montgomery 1992-93 30 29. Penny McDonald 1985-89 71 m Dyke College 1 ? 888_8%\1,\(/ L‘I gz:Gog 92.93(W 87-84-; 3
Shauna Nevel 1992-93 30 Sheilah Collins 1974-77 71 i I East Stroudsburg”® 8 1 95.96(L 86-62) o ¥
26. Terry Payne 1979-80 29 | Eckerd Cg!elgsnson 0 1 80-81(L 86-62) & o
g e fpartzel Ly e~ | Eeaa;;:?llc?r?t-sltgte 6 2 81-82(L 54-49)  97-98(W 68-56) —
Jeannine Jean-Pierre  1991-92 29 Florida Tech 0 1 91-92(L 125-1 jg) - 0-1
Andrea Williams 1991-92 29 Florida:Merfionsl 1 (1) g951 -9962&1 82-5% = v
Jean-Pierre 1992-93 29 Florida Southem ‘13 5 e (W 104.25) = 3
Andrea Williams 1992-93 29 Fredonia College 3 0 74-75(W 70-45) 76-66(W 71-66) =
Sedessa Grushecky 1992-93 29 Frostburg S.tate : 59 11 69-70(W 29-26) 96-97(L 70-68) 10
Gannon University 0 1 80-81(L 53-50) % it
George Washington 1 0 97-98(W 74-65) - -
Grand Canyon 2 1 66-67(W61-43)  83-84(W 53-47) -~
Grove City College 1 0 96-97(W 70-68) i =
High Point 0 2 77-78(L 86-76)  77-78(L 75-63) -
23, Immaculata a5



FIRST LAST : | FIRST ST
OPPONENT WON LOST MEETING MEETING OT REC - OPPONENT WON  LOST MEETING MEETING OT REC
Indiana University” 27 19 70-71(L 62-48)  97-98(W79-66) - ga'eg"TeiKvo 2 0 01-02(W 110-70)  93-94(W 80-58) =
Indiana Tech 0 2 92-93(L 81-77)  93-94 (L 59-57) - - an Francisco State 0 1 97-98(L 68-70) i -
IPFW 1 1 94-95(W 70-68) 95-96(L 106-90) = Seton Hill College s 0 90- _ _ =
: g O1(W 98-74)  97-98(W 115-44)
Indiana State 1 1 79-80(W 78-74) 80-81(L ?gggg - Shawnee State 1 0 89-90(W 94-77) & i
Jamestown CC 4 0 76-77(W 100-42)  77-78(W 110- E ; Shippensburg?
John Carroll 3 0 84.85(\V 88-60)  95-96(W 86-66) - PN s ol el B e 1-2
Kalamazoo College 1 0 89-90(W 84-48) = it ‘ Stonehill il Lol -
Kent State University 2 1 78-79(W 71-66) 80-81(L 59-48) o 7 PSR- oy i 0 1 94-95(L 87-47) = =
University of Kentucky 1 0 75-76(W 78-72) -- = - i s Iversity 0 1 80-81(L 63-60) ¥ s
Kutztown University 5 1 88-89(W 82-70)  97-98(W 69-51) == emple University 2 0 75-76(W 64-45)  76-77(W 77-57) —~
Lake Erie College 1 0 93-94(W 110-57) - = University of Tennessee 1 0 75-T6(W 70-68) - =
Lamar University 0 1 79-80(L 85-76) - =~ - Ter_messee Tech 0 1 75-76(L 84-63) - -
LaRoche College 1 0 96-97(W 103-51) - = “ Thiel College 8 0 66-67(W 30-23)  69-70(W 68-26) —
LaSalle Ung/ersny 2 3 76-77(W 85-65) 80-81(L 78-68) i Upper lowa 1 0 79-80(W 82-54) 2% =
Lewis and Clark 0 1 97-98(L 64-68) - = » Ursinus : 2 -78)* =
Lock Haven University® 27 19 73.74(L 49-48)  97-98(W 84-41) 1-0 | < g 2 74-75(L 52-49)  75-76(L 86-78) 0-1
Utica College 1 1 84-85(L 72-69)  85-86(W 63-54) =
Malone College 0 1 86-87(L 73-66) v 3 Villa Maria College 11 1 6768(W5132)  7576(W
Mercyhurst College 24 6 70-71(W70-25)  96-97(L 84-80) - i (W51-32). . TSTEONSS-20) 7
University of Miami 1 0 79-80(W 70-54) —~ 3 “ Villanova University 2 1 78-79(W 70-49) 80-81(L 90-58) 1-0
Miami-Dade 1 0 74-75(W 84-46) - =t | Virginia Commonwealth 1 0 78-79(W 68-47) i :
University of Michigan 1 0 79-80(W 62-54) e - Walsh University 1 2 84-85(L 72-62) 86-87(W 79-66) -
Michigan-Dearbom 2 0 89-90(W 93-54)  92-93(W 104-76) 5 Wayne State 2 0 88-89(W 80-77)  89-90(W 86-75) =
Michigan State 1 1 78-79(W 71-50)  79-80(L 74-64) - “ West Chester? 5 1 75-76(W 65-64)  97-98(W 84-64) =
Millersville University” 1 3 82-83(L 80-60) 96-97(W 74-48) -- West Liberty 5 0 88-89(W 79-77) 97-98(W 71-59) o
mlﬁ‘t’éa‘?f"ege . } ?g_?%t gg;"g; - = s West Point 1 0 79-80(W 82-66) e i
Mt Vemon-Nazarene 2 0 87-88(W 61-60)  88-89(W 77-57) i ’-3 West Virginia University 6 = ;g-gnvv\\; ggﬁ) 9%15872& %{ﬁ) 5
Niagara University 6 5 73.74(W62-29)  88-89(W 79-76) i West Virginia Wesleyan 2 0 -96( ) -97(W78-71) =
University of North Dakota O 1 96-97(L 46-81) Ll 2 l- Westminster Cpllege 4 1 66-67(W 38-37) Q7-98(W 89-52) -
Northemn Kentucky 1 2 79-80(L 79-65)  96-97(W 68-65) - . Wheeling Jesuit 1 0 96-97(W 82-81) = =
Notre Dame (OH) 1 0 90-91(W 98-77) - = William Patterson 2 0 76-77(W 88-56)  77-78(2-0 forfeit) =
Old Dominion 0 1 78-79(L 93-67) - - Wingate University 1 0 97-98(W 73-65) — -
8250 gommacan g ? 927237()4/}/1_118 72; 93-94(W 94-58) = I- Wright State 0 2 85-86(L 84-55) 86-87(L 68-50) =
io State University 70-43 ~ - 5 3 69-70(W 39-12 90-91(L 85-59 -
Ohio Wesleyan 1 0 71-72(W 70-46) i Youngstown State ( ) ( )
Penn State University 6 8 74-75(W 65-55)  80-81(L 10040) - I- AT
University of Pittsburgh 6 9 69-70(L 43-33) 80-81(L 58-50) = ‘ - . :
Univ. of Pittsburgh-Bradford 3 0 83- 84(W 84-75)  96-97(W 101-45) 3 *overtime game "Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference
Univ. of Pittsburgh-Johnstown 3 9 78-79(W 89-58) 97-98(W 92-67) 0-1
Point Park College 7 0 85-86(W 67-55)  96-97(W 101-72) o -1
Queens College 1 0 76-77(76-66) - Number of Winning Seasons: 25
Robert MorTis 0 5 81-82(L 66-50) 85-86(L 68-49) 2 : Number of Losing Seasons: 7
Rollins College 2 0 88-89(W 83-64)  91-92(W 86-60) 2 ns: 0
oo ! Number of .500 Seaso
Rutgers University 0 1 78-75(J(L 95-56) = i f .
Saginaw Valley State 3 0 90-91(W 66-63)  94-95(W 80-70) - : . 29
St Bonaventure 4 2 70-80(W 97-59)  85-86(L 71-61) = - Number of Overtime Games: =
St. John Fisher 1 1 83-84€W 52-47; 84-85(L 81-54 » B Record of Overtime Games:
3t Joseph's 1 6 74-75(W 68-60 79-802L 69-58; N
St Leo 1 0 88-89(W 106-50) " - vs. PSAC-West Schools: 146-117
St Michael's 1 0 94-95(W 83-80) = - - vs. PSAC-East Schools: 24-16
St Rose 0 1 95-96(L 90-82) = = ‘ vs. Non-Conference Schools: 258-147
St. Vincent College 3 0 85-86(W 65-61)  95-96(W 87-80) & - OVERALL: 428-280
Salem College 3 0 81-82(W68-32)  89-90(W 80-63) 4 -
25, ~ 26.




100 Point Games By Edinboro -‘, All-Time Records By Years
Year Times Over 100 Pts. Points Scored .
-3 ear Record Pct. Coach Year Record Pct. Coach
1997-98 1 115 ' 1966-67 5-0  1.000 Judy Sauer | 1983-84 - 1312 520  Monica Pellman
1996-97 5 101, 113, 101, 103, 101 . 196768 62 750 Judy Sauer | 1984-85  10-15  .400  Monica Pellman
8 119 - 1968-69 = 875 Judy Sauer | 1985-86 11-14 440 Monica Pellman
1995-96 3 107, 108, 1969-70 8-2 .800 Judy Sauer | 1986-87 - 9-15 375 Monica Pellman
1994-95 4 112, 110,110, 104 m— 1970-71 54 556 Judy Sauer | 1987-88  14-11 560 Stan Swank
1993-94 110 - 1971-72 5-3 625 Judy Sauer | 1988-89 216 778 Stan Swank
= 1 1972-73 10-0 1.000 Judy Sauer | 1989-90 27-3 .900 Stan Swank
1992-93 5 113, 104 m 1273-74 74 636 Judy Sauer | 1990-91 8-19  .296 Stan Swank
| 74-75 176 739 Judy Sauer | 1991-92 22-8 133 Stan Swank
1991-92 7 113, 111, 110,110, 108, 105 1975-76 206 769 Judy Sauer | 1992-93 1812 600 Stan Swank
1989-90 3 110, 103, 101 II 1976-77 17-7 708 Judy Sauer | 1993-94  10-15 400 Stan Swank
erie A s 1977-78 1312 520 Judy Sauer | 1994-95  15-11 577 Stan Swank
: 1978-79 18-9 667 Judy Sauer | 1995-96 15-13 .536 Stan Swank
1987-88 2 103, 102 .M 1979-80  22-12 647 Judy Sauer | 1996-97 24-9 F2F Stan Swank
1986-87 1 103 } 1980-81 11-16 407 Kathleen Lipkovich | 1997-98 23-8 742 Stan Swank
1981-82 5-14 263 Kathleen Lipkovich
1980-81 1 104 “ 1982-83 12-11 521 Kathleen Lipkovich | OVERALL: 428-280 .605
1979-80 4 116, 115,105, 103
1977-78 4 120, 118,103,100 -T
1976-77 2 129, 101 :
1974-75 2 109, 104 ” All-Time Coaches Records
TOTAL: 44 129 highest point total | n! Coach Years Seasons Games Best Season Won Lost Pct.
‘t Judy Sauer 1966-80 14 228 10-0, 1972-73 160 68 .702
Kathleen Lipkovich 1980-83 3 69 12-11, 1982-83 28 41 406
.- Monica Pellman 1983-87 4 100 13-12, 1983-84 43 56 434
' Stan Swank 1987-present 1 312 27-3, 1989-90 197 115 631
m TOTALS: 1966-present 32 709 12(7)'_3 13;%—;13 428 280 605
e
27. . 28.
|
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Highs and Lows

Best Record:

12-1 (1931 -32
12-2 (1928-29

26-8 (1997-98

Worst Record:

Highest Winning Percentage:

Lowest Winning Percentage:

)
)
24-5 (1975~76;
)

0-5 (1945-46

3-17 (1955-56)

4-11 (1947-48)

923 (1931-32)
857 (1928-29)
'828 (1975-76)

000 (1945-46)
150 (1955-56)
267 (1947-48)

Most Wins: 26 (1997-98)
24 (1975-76)
22 (1989-90)
22 (1974-75)
Least Number of Wins: 0 (1945-46)
1 (1942-43)
3 (1941-42)
3 (1955-56)
Most Losses: 17 (1992-93
17 (1980-81
17 (1955-56)
Least Number of Losses: 1(1931-32
2 (1928-29)
2 (1938-39)
Longest Winning Streak: 13 (1975-76)
Longest Losing Streak: 12 (1955-57)
Most Consecutive Winning Seasons: 9 (1967-76)
Most Consecutive Losing Seasons: 10 (1951-61)
Most Consecutive Conference Wins: 17 (1967-69)
Highest Free Throw Percentage: 73.6 (1990-91)
Highest Rebounding Average/Game: 55.7 (1965-68)

20,
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The Last Time ina Game

100 Points Scored by One Team:

By Edinboro: 1/3/198
: vs. Roberts Wesleyan (108
By Opponent: 2/28/97 by Mansfield (11);) o

200 Points Scored by Both Teams:
2/28/97 Edinboro vs. Roberts Wesleyan (206)

Under 100 Points Scored by Both Teams:
1984-85 - 99 Edinboro (56) vs. Quincy College (43)

Under 50 Points Scored by One Team:

By Edinboro: 1984-85 vs. Quincy College (43)
By Opponent: 1995-96 by Slippery Rock (40)

40 or More Points Scored by Individual:

By Edinboro: 3/8/96 Tyrone Mason vs. California (43)
By Opponent: 2/4/89 Joe Miller, California (42)

20 or More Field Goals Aftempted by Individual:
By Edinboro: 2/28/97 Jesse Ogden (21)
By Opponent: 2/18/98 Lormont Sharp, Clarion (20)

10 or More Field Goals Made by Individual:
By Edinboro: 3/6/98 Dwayne Butler vs. Salem-Teikyo (11)
3/6/98 Warren Chance vs. Salem-Teikyo (10)
By Opponent: 2/21/98 Rahshun Roberts, California (PA) (13)

10 or More Three Point Field Goals Attempted by Individual: oy
By Edinboro: 3/5/98 Jesse Ogden vs. California (PA) (12)

By Opponent: 11/14/97 Ryan Fitch, Roberts Wesleyan (14)

5 or More Three Point Field Goals Made by Individual: e
iz i By Edinboro: 3/5/98 Jesse Ogden vs. California (PA) (5)

By Opponent: 3/6/98 Tommy Feagin, Salem-Teikyo (5)

empted by Individual: I
e i Thr%v;SEﬁ?nbofo: 11/23/91 Derek Walton vs. West Virginia Tech (16)

By Opponent: 2/11/98 Rodney Horton, Indiana (PA) (17)

by Individual: :
10 or More Free Thr%M;SEﬂg;‘:)eom{ o/24/98 Dwayne Butler vs. Clarion (11)

By Opponent: 2/24/98 Lormont Sharp, Clarion (10)

15 or More Rebounds by ’”dfvjdual:/ 4/98 Amos Upshaw vs. Clarion (15)

By Edinboro: 2 221/98 Rahshun Roberts, Califoria (PA) (18)

By Opponent: 2/

30.




“le I.aSI TiME ill a ﬂame...(continued)

10 or More Assists by Individual:
By Edinboro: 2/28/98 Adam Kaufman vs. West Ches_ter (10)_
By Opponent: 2/15/98 Emanuel Richardson, University of Pitt-Johnstown (17)

S or More Blocked Shots by Individual:
By Edinboro: 1/6/97 Bill Besser vs. Daemen ()
By Opponent; 1/26/98 Brent Swain, Mercyhurst (5)

5 or More Steals by Individual-
By Edinboro: 12/4/97 Dwayne Butler vs. Hilbert (6)
By Opponent: 11/15/97 Larry Coates, Columbus State (6)
11/15/97 Jermaine Taylor, Columbus State (5)

NGAA Division Il Playoff Appearances

National Pla : '
NAj;sz Appearances: .......... ... . .. .. 9 times, 17 games

e e 4 (1965-66; 71-72: 74-75:
Weaa e - ! ) 4-75; 75-76)
Record in National Tournament Play: . . . 2 (11981_82' 85-86; 93-94; 95-96; 97-98)

NCAA DIVISION Il PLAYOFF APPEARANCES

1997-98: Edinboro _University 83, California University (PA) 78
Salem-Teikyo University 91, Edinboro University 83
1995-96: Edipborp Uniyersity 90, Bloomsburg University 82
California University (PA) 84, Edinboro University 76
71993-94: Edi_nboro U_nive:_-sity 88, West Chester University 67
Indiana Umyersu?y (PA) 90, Edinboro Universityy77
Gannon University 75, Edinboro University 66
1985-86: Millersville University 107, Edinboro University 86
71981-82;

Bloomsburg University 53, Edinboro U

/ ! niversi
Edinboro University 56, Monmouth Un o o0

iversity 53

31.
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Single-Season Team Recorids

Games

Field Goals Made

Field Goals Aftempted

Field Goal Percentage

Three Point Field Goals Made
Three Point Field Goals Attempted
Three Point Field Goal Percentage
Free Throws Made

Free Throws Attempted

Free Throw Percentage
Rebounds

Rebounds Per Game

Fouls

Assists

Turnovers

Blocks

Steals

Total Points

Points Per Game

(1962-Present)

Most
34 (1997-98)
1,003 (1997-98)
2,231 (1997-98)
51.3 (1966-67)
247 (1997-98)
670 (1997-98)
44.5 (1987-88)
531 (1997-98)
763 (1985-86)
73.6 (1990-91)
1385 (1975-76)
55.7 (1965-66)
696 (1990-91)
559 (1990-91)
506 (1974-75)
161 (1989-90)
493 (1970-71)
2,784 (1997-98)

89.4 (1967-68)

32.

Least
18 (1964-65)
566 (1962-63)
1,260 (1964-65)
41.4 (1978-79; 62-63)
77 (1989-90)
224 (1989-90)
31.9 (1990-91)
259 (1976-77)
392 (1972-73)
62.7 (1964-65)
857 (1962-63)
37.3 (1990-91)
455 (1979-80)
186 (1976-77)
327 (1969-70)
53 (1984-85)
146 (1986-87)
1,447 (1962-63)

67.2 (1981-82)

i
i
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Single-Season Game Records

Most Points

Most Points, Both Teams

Most Points in a Half

Field Goals Made

Free Throws Made
Free Throw Percentage

Rebounds

Longest Game

*Denotes PSAC Record

133 vs. Lock Haven

256 vs. West Virginia Wesleyan

(WVW 129-EUP 127, 20T)
74 vs. Point Park .
54 vs. Lock Haven
54 vs. Alliance
3340 vs. Slippery Rock
(26-27) 93.6% vs. Point Park
93 vs. Clarion*

5 OT vs. Califomia (PA)

33.

1967-68

1990-91

1973-74

1967-68

1973-74

1973-74

1973-74

1968-69

1988-89

7 7 -
’x /

LK

Individual Game Records

Most Points 54

92

Field Goals 21

3-Point Field Goals Made

Free Throws

Consecutive Free Throws Made 14-14

Rebounds

Assists

Blocked Shots

*Denotes PSAC record

Frank Smith vs. Fredonia
Frank Smith vs. Kenyon

Frank Smith vs. Waynesburg
Frank Smith vs. Kenyon

Jesse Ogden vs. Indiana (PA)
Jesse Ogden vs. Point Park

Jesse Ogden vs. Mansfield

Four players -
Derek Walton vs. Millersville (most recent)

Ken Gerber vs. Gannon
*38 consecutive overall

Don Dougan vs. Indiana State

Larry Betar vs. California (PA)
Dave Knowlton vs. Grove City

Melvin Hooker vs. Slippery Rock
Michael Johnson vs. Point Park

1966-67
1968-69

1966-67
1968-69

1996-97
1996-97
1996-97

1990-91

196162

1964-65

1973-74
1969-70

1979-80
1995-96




Single-Season and Career Recorts..

Single-Season Scoring

Player

1. Tyrone Mason
2. Tyrone Mason
3. Warren Chance
4. Adam Cheek
5. Jose Davis
6. Adam Cheek
7. Billy Wade
Price Williams
9. Dwayne Butler
10. Tim Smiley
11. Wait Askins
12. Don Lovett
13. Fred Riley
14. Fred Riley
15. Sterling Washington
16. Sean Gibson
17. Frank Smith
18. Tyrone Mason
Earl Minor
20. Dan Petchel
21. Don Lovett
22. Melvin Hooker
Frank Smith
24. Billy Wade
Edwin Wright
26. Tom Taylor
27. Jim Prokell
28. Jesse Ogden
Earl Minor
30. Jim Prokell
31. Roy Stauffer
32. Jose Davis
33. Tim Smiley
34. Darryl Meachem
Antoine Jefferson
38. Tim Smiley
37. Dan Petchel
38. Sean Gibson
39. Jesse Ogden
40. Tom Taylor
41. Don Lovett

Year

1995-96
1994-95
1997-98
1991-92
1987-88
1992-93
1989-90
1993-94
1997-98
1975-76
1956-57
1978-79
1971-72
1970-71
1990-91
1992-93

1968-69 .

1993-94
1984-85
1964-65
1979-80
1979-80
1967-68
1988-89
1983-84
1985-86
1971-72
1997-98
1983-84
1970-71
1972-73
1986-87
1976-77
1965-66
1996-97
1974-75
1963-64
1990-91
1996-97
1984-85
1977-78

Points

800
691
635
594
576
562
557
557
532
508
496
494
492
485
480
467
466
463
463
460
451
447
447

441

441

436

433

432

432

431

430

427

426

413

413

412

409

402

400

399

382

Career Scoring
Player Years
1. Tyrone Mason 1893-96
2. Walt Askins 1956-60
3. Tim Smiley 1973-77
4. Don Lovett 1976-80
5. Billy Wade 1986-90
6. Edwin Wright 1980-84
7. Dan Petchel 1961-65
8. Fred Riley 1969-72
9. Jesse Ogden 1994-98
10. Frank Smith 1965-69
11. Aaron Brown 1988-92
12. Jim Prokell 1969-72
13. Tom Taylor 1984-87
14. Gary Stanton 1974-78
15. Adam Cheek 1991-93
16. Roy Stauffer 1971-74
17. Steve Senko 1979-83
18. Don Dougan 1963-68
19. Jose Davis 1982-83, 86-88
20. Sterling Washington 1988-91
21. Price Williams 1991-92, 92-93
22. Melvin Hooker 1977-80
23. Terrance Jenkins 1983-86
Earl Minor 1983-85
25. Land Battle 1980-83
26. Darryl Meachem 1963-67
27. Rod Vashaw 1956-60
28. Sean Gibson 1991-93
29. Bob McVeigh 1949-51
30. Wendel Rojik 1960-64
31. Phillip Melton 1992-96
32. Alonzo Craig 1973-77
33. Dave Shenefelt 1962-66
34. L.arry Betar 1971-75
35. Jim Sims 1960-64
36. Harry Jenkins 1965-69
37. Ken Barker 1960-63
38. Art Dickenson 1968-71
39. Tyrone Tillman
40. Warren Ch el
ance 1997-present

Dennis Hampton

1973-76

F_’oints

1,954
1,739
1,553
1,496
1,446
1,420
1,344
1,279
1,246
1,225
1,208
1,196
1,183
1477
1,156
1,149
1,145
1,095
1,066
931
912
904
895
895
893
881
879
869
840
812
808
798
797
755
730
728
708
692
667
635
613

TITEREEEE Y "M NN

Single-Season and Career Records..

P

Player

42. Edwin Wright
43. Gary Stanton
44. Steve Senko
45. Tyrone Tillman
46. Steve Senko
Roy Stauffer
48. Aaron Brown
49. Amos Upshaw
50. Terrance Jenkins
51. Roy Stauffer
52. Price Williams
Terrance Jenkins
Don Dougan
55. Land Battle
56. Tom Taylor
Dave Shenefelt

Year

1982-83
1977-78
1981-82
1979-80
1982-83
1973-74
1988-89
1997-98
1984-85
1971-72
1991-92
1985-86
1965-66
1981-82
1986-87

1965-66

Single-Season Scoring (continued)

Points

380
372
365
364
362
362
360
359
358
357
355
385
355
353
348
348

Career Scoring (continued)

Player

42,
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.

50.
51.
52.
53.

Eric Trosch
George Satler
Ricky Jordan
Don Childs
Willie Lee
Ron Beckett
Mark Murdock
Derek Walton
Ken Gerber
Dwayne Butler
Adrian Batts
Charlie Hickox

36.

Years

1985-89
1985-89
1986-88
1974-76
1980-84
1972-77
1989-91
1990-92
1960-63

1997-present

1988-90
1973-75

Points

612
611
609
607
597
591
566
557
546
532
526
520
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Single-Season and Career Recorts i single-Season an Career Records... |
. ~ Single-Season Field Goals Made Career Field Goals Made
Single-Season Scoring Average Career Scoring Average gi Player Year FG Made | Player Years  FG Made i
Player Year Average | Player heee Gk 1. Tyrone Mason 1995-96 | '
' 3 307 1. Tyrone Mason 1993-96 720 |
1. Frank Smith 1966-67 30.1 1. Tyrone Mason 1993-96 236 m 2. Tyrone Mason 1994-95 242 2. T?(m Smiley 1973-77 659 i
2. Tyrone Mason 1995-96 27.6 2 Adam Cheek 1991-93 19.9 3. Adam Cheek 1991-92 234 3. Don Lovett 1976-80 646 41
3. Tyrone Mason 1994-95 26.6 3. Warren Chance 1997-present 18.7 ; 4. Warren 'Chance 1997-98 224 4. Edwin Wright 1980-84 597 ‘—

4. Walt Askins 1956-57 261 4 Price Wiliams ~ 1991-92; 93-94 17.9 “ 5. Tim Smiley 1975-76 222 5. Billy Wade 1986-90 571
5. Dan Petchel 1964-65 25.6 5 Fred Riley 1969-71 17.8 6. Fred Riley 1970-71 210 6. Fred Riley 1969-72 536
6. Jose Davis 1987-88 21.3 6. Frank Smith 1965-69 16.8 m 7. Billy Wade 1989-90 209 7. Gary Stanton 1974-78 517
: ;ir;"‘\"vig"th 196869 21.2 7. Earl Minor 1983-85  16.6 ’ Price Williams 1993-94 209 & Dan Petchel i g
: Ad:m Ch;k 1 ggi—zg ;g.g Jim Prokell 1969-72 16.6 D 9. Don Lovett 1978-79 202 9. Aaron Brown 1988-92 487
10. - Fred Riley Eart 9. Roy Stauffer 1971-74 16.2 m 10. Dwayne Butler 1997-98 201 10. Frank Smith 1965-69 483 ',

L e e 19.9 10. Melvin Hooker 1977-80 16.1 ' 11. Don Lovett 1979-80 199 11. Tom Taylor 1984-87 459

Price Williams e 00 11. Dan Petchel 1961-65 16.0 12. Fred Riley 1971-72 196 12. Roy Stauffer 1971-74 455

13. Don Lovett g 19:8 :; l%:a;;tjal:,utler 1997-;);:(_3;; ‘:g: m 13. Frank Smith . 1968-69 189 13. Adam Cheek 1991-93 440
14. Roy Stauffer 1972-73  19.5 14~ 5 ey 2 i 0 15-4 ' 14. Sterling Washlngton 1990-91 188 14. Steve Senko 1979-83 424 ‘,
15. Adam Cheek 1992-93 19.4 : i 1;376 - 15- m 18, Josg Dawls 1987-88 187 15. Jim Prokell 1969-72 419
Tim Smiley 1976-77 19.4 B e e i 4 " 16. Edwin Wright 1983-84 185 16. Don Dougan 1963-68 410
17. Art Dickenson 1970-71  19.1 e ol 0-93 15.2 ~ 17. Melvin Hooker 1979-80 184 17. Land Battle 1980-83 393 1
18. Fred Riley 197172 189 A Toni - 1986-90 14.5 u 18. Billy Wade 1988-89 182 18, Jesse Ogden 1997-98 377 i
19. Warren Chance 199798 18.7 e G 19eher. 144 ' 19. Sean Gibson 1992-93 177 19. Terrance Jenkins 1983-86 375 i
20. Frank Smith eren 155 i oo R o Frank Smith ‘05768 177 |20 JoseDavis  1982-8386-88 367
21. Dan Petchel T S i) R - MRS o e m 21. Tim Smiley 1974-75 176 21. Melvin Hooker 1977-80 366 |
22. Danyl Meachem 196566 18.0 . g sk 19ee-71 128 22. Tim Smiley 1976-77 175 22 Sterling Washington ~ 1988-91 359 |
23. Melvin Hooker 1979-80 17.9 e Lo aos 12.7 ‘ Antoine Jefferson 1996-97 175 23. Darryl Meachem 1963-67 352 :
R L 1 n 24. Earl Minor 1983-84 173 o4 Price Williams ~ 1991-92,93-94 345 |
25. Tyrone Mason 1993-94 171 25. Earl Minor 1983-85 343 |
M 26. Earl Minor 1984-85 170 Alonzo Craig 1973-77 343 |

o Roy Stauffer 1972-73 170 27. Phillip Melton 1992-96 340

| 28. Dan Petchel 1964-65 167 28. Sean Gibson 1990-93 329

M 29. Don Lovett 1977-78 166 29. Harry Jenkins 1965-69 319
" 30. Tom Taylor 1984-85 165 30. Larry Betar 1971-75 318 |
31. Tyrone Tillman 1979-80 164 31. Tyrone Tillman 1977-80 300
“ 32. Gary Stanton 1977-78 162 32. Dave Shenefel 1963-66 281 i
33. Tom Taylor 1985-86 161 33. Don Childs 1974-76 261
. Amos Upshaw 1997-98 161
_ 35. Land Battle 1981-82 160 z

F
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Single-Season and Career Records.. Single-Season and Career Recorys_

- i
-
Single-Season Field Goals Attempted | Career Field Goals Attempted g Single-Season Field Goaj Percentage |c -
Player Year  Attempts | Player . Years Attempts - (”I"”””“m 100 attemnpts) (mmif,; lese!fgmGpg?I Percentage
Player
1. Tyrone Mason 199596 594 1. Don Lovett 1976-80 1,508 = : b FG% | Player Years  FG%
2. Tyrone Mason 1994-95 509 2. Tim Smiley 1973-77 1,501 - 1. Ricky Jordan 1987-88 647 (141-218) | 1. Michael Joh
3. Warren Chance 1997-98 496 3. Tyrone Mason 1993-96 1,439 ! 2. Michael Johnson 199798 644 (121-188) | 2. Ricky J ‘d o b2 ol
4. Tim Smiley 1975-76 494 4. Edwin Wright 1980-84 1,328 . 3. Ricky Jordan 1986-87 632 (108-171) | 3. mi ‘<N°; o 1906-68RCHI0) (ZEsenD) |
5. Adam Cheek 1991-92 482 5. Fred Riley 1969-72 1,117 4. Darryl Meachem  1986-67 607 (62-102) | 4. Llasy aCe'd w1
6. Don Lovett 1978-79 479 6. Gary Stanton 1974-78 1,062 e 5. Frank Smith 1966-67  59.3 (102-172) R ta-na 45 bbibe e
7. Don Lovett 1979-80 465 7. Aaron Brown 1988-92 1,030 .i 6. Phillip Melton 1995-96  59.1 (68-115) | 6 P;_ﬁlniﬂJiﬁerson booadelic: 0 |
8. Adam Cheek 1992-93 442 8. Steve Senko 1979-83 999 7. Billy Wade 1988-89  59.0 (182-308) 7. Mic‘:klzf:y Ueni(c):E 122522 222%?;&2% |
13. E:::a Tl&?l)i’ams 137@71 425 9. Billy Wade 1986-90 997 iﬂ 8. Mickey Unick 1967-68 58.2 (148-254) | 8. Amos Upshaw 1997-present 55.7 (161-289)
11: e 193:3; 411 10. Dan Petchel 1961-65 963 9. Lgsana Crider 1992-93  57.6 (83-144) | 9. Land Battle 1980-83 55.6 (393-707)
12. Tim Smiley e s 1. Jesse Ogden 1994-98 946 0. Billy Wade 1987-88  57.3 (139-243) | 10. Rod Herron 196669  54.6 (95-174)
B i ot 1983:84 ggg 12. Frank Smith 1965-69 940 i[l 11.  Billy Wade 1989-90  56.9 (140-246) | 11. Junior Simpson 1991-93 54.5 (103-189)
e Loy & 13. Roy Stauffer 1971-74 925 Land Battle 1982-83 56.9 (140-246) | 12. Lynn Nelson 1965-67 52.7 (186-353) ‘;
e e o - 1;1 AT\dam Cheek 1991-93 924 13 Phillip Melton 1993-94  56.8 (75-132) | 13. Darryl Meachem 1963-67 52.5 (352-670)
e tion 195001 . s Dom [T)aylor 1984-87 877 m 14. Antoine Jefferson  1996-97 56.7 (175-309) | 14. Tom Taylor 1984-87 52.3 (459-877)
L e s 2 Ji;nprg:gﬁn 1963-68 854 15.  Phillp Melton 1994-95 56.2 (123-219) | 15. Troy Stout 1997-present  51.5 (34-66)
18. Tyrone Tillman i i i pid Daveis s 1_969-72 828 re 16. Dan Petchel 1964-65 55.9 (167-299) | 16. Frank Smith 1965-69 51.4 (483-940) |
19. Don Lovett 1977-78 s 19- 2 e -8?;326—88 827 . 17. Lasana Crider 1993-94  55.8 (87-156) Dwayne Butler 1997-present 51.4 (201-391) |
20. Earl Minor greet = L i 1972-86 820 18. Amos Upshaw 199798  55.7 (161-289) | 17. Larry Smith 1965-69 51.2 (133-260)
21. Billy Wade Vo - e 1977-;’;' 817 i 19. Land Battle 1981-82 55.4 (160-289) | 18. Tom Craig 1975-77  51.1 (67-131)
D ek, Srth o s S 1988-9 750 20. Jim Prokell 1969-70 55.1 (108-196) | 19. Dan Petchel 1961-65 50.9 (490-963) |
23 Earl Minor i - . 1983-81 745 21. Rod Herron 1968-69  54.5 (61-112)
24 Matvin Hooker T - e 1965- 5 727 i- 22. John Mohre 1990-91  54.2 (71-131)
25. Jose Davis 1986-87 353 T e i 22 715 23, Land Battle 1980-81  54.1(93-172)
26. Sean Gibson 1992-93 352 Price Williams ~ 1991-g2- 93:9 4 707 _ |
27. Sean Gibson 1990-91 350 27. Sean Gibson 1590 707 i. :Ei
Terrance Jenkins 1985-86 350 28. Tyrone Tillman 1 -93 702
29. Roy Stauffer 1972-73 348 29. Larry Betar i s '
30. Gary Stanton 1977-78 345 80, | DA Maache 1971-75 681 .- i
31. Jesse Ogden 199798 340 L ) 190267 670 55
32. Alonzo Craig 1975-76 334 . Dave Sherct 1972-77 625 f
33. Steve Senko 1982-83 325 it 1963-66 608 - :
34. Edwin Wright 1982-83 323
35. Tom Taylor 1984-85 319 ]
James Boyd 1973-74 319 -
39, - 40.
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Single-Season and Career Records...

Single-Season Three-Point
Field Goals Made
Player

Year

1. Jesse Ogden 1997-98
2. Jesse Ogden 1996-97
3. Jesse Ogden 1995-96
4. Tyrone Mason 1994-95
5. Jose Davis 1987-88
6. Warren Chance 1997-98
7. Tim Miller 1996-97
Price Williams 1993-94

9. Adam Cheek 1992-93
Jose Davis 1986-87

11. Mark Murdock 1990-91
Tyrone Mason 1993-94

13. Adam Cheek 1991-92
14. Greg Fox 1992-93
15. George Satler 1988-89
16. Tyrone Mason 1995-96
Exavier Zollicoffer 1992-93

18. Adrian Batts 1989-90

3FG Made

116
106
89
83
80
7
59
59

54
49
49

37
35
33
33
32

41.

Career Three-Point

Field Goals Made
Player

Jesse Ogden

Tyrone Mason

Jose Davis

Adam Cheek

Price Williams

Warren Chance

Tim Miller

Mark Murdock

Greg Fox

George Satler

. Sean Gibson
Adrian Batts

13. Exavier Zollicoffer

14. Alex Boyden

15. Chris Paris

16. Derek Walton

17. Walter Reap

©ONOOAWN
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Years

1994-98
1993-96
1986-88
1991-93

1990-91, 93-94
1997-present

1995-97
1989-91
1989-93
1985-89
1990-93
1988-90
1991-93
1992-94
1991-94
1990-92
1993-94

3FG Made

334
165
134
100
84
77
75
71
60
60
43
43
39
32
31
28
27
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Single-Season ang Career Records_

Single-Season Th

ree-Pojnt

Field Goals Attempted

Player

Jesse Ogden
Jesse Ogden
Tyrone Mason
Jesse Ogden
Warren Chance
Jose Davis

Tim Miller

Price Williams
Mark Murdock
Jose Davis
Adam Cheek
Tyrone Mason
Adam Cheek
George Satler
Exavier Zollicoffer

. VRN, IS (RN . S ¥
s

Year

1997-98
1996-97
1994-95
1995-96
1997-98
1987-88
1996-97
1993-94
1990-91
1986-87
1992-93
1995-96
1991-92
1988-89
1992-93

3FG Attempts

286
257
241
200
196
176
152
150
139
137
132
111
110
92
88

Career Three-Point

Field Goals Attempted

Player Years
1. Jesse Ogden 1994-1998
2. Tyrone Mason 1993-96
3. Jose Davis 1986-88
4. Adam Cheek 1991-93
5. Tim Miller 1995-97
6. Price Williams 1990-91, 93-94
7. Mark Murdock 1989-91
8. Warren Chance  1997-present
9. George Satler 1985-89
10. Greg Fox 1989-93
11. Sean Gibson 1990-93
12. Exavier Zollicoffer 1991-93
13. Alex Boyden 1992-94
14. Adrian Batts 1988-90
15. Derek Walton 1990-92

42.

3FG Attempts

815
486
313
242
226
222
219
196
158
146
132
117

110

108
93




Single-Season and Career Records..

Single-Season Three-Point

Field Goal Percentage
Player Year
1. Greg Fox 1992-93
2. Jose Davis 1987-88
3 Jesse Ogden 1995-96
4. Adrian Batts 1989-90
5. Adam Cheek 1991-92
6. Jesse Ogden 1996-97
7. Chris Paris 1993-94
8. Adam Cheek 1992-93
9. Jesse Ogden 1997-98
10. Jose Davis 1986-87
11. Price Williams 1993-94
Warren Chance 1997-98
13. George Satler 1987-88
14. George Satler 1988-89

3FG %

46.2 (37-80)
455 (80-176)
44.5 (89-200)

44.4 (32-72)
41.8 (46-110)
41.3 (106-257)
41.5 (17-41)
40.9 (54-132)
40.6 (116-286)
39.4 (54-137)
39.3 (59-150)
39.3 (77-196)
38.5 (15-39)
38.0 (35-92)

43,

Career Three-Point

Field Goal Percentage
Player Years
1. Jose Davis 1986-88
2. Adam Cheek 1991-93
3. Greg Fox 1989-93
4. Jesse Ogden 1994-98
5. Adrian Batts 1988-90
6. George Satler 1985-89
7. Warren Chance 1997-present
8. Price Williams 1991-92, 93-94
9. Tyrone Mason 1993-85
10. Exavier Zollicoffer 1991-93
11. Sean Gibson 1990-93

3FG %

42.8 (134-313)
41.3 (100-242)
41.1 (60-146)
41.0 (334-815)
39.8 (43-108)
38.0 (60-158)
39.3 (77-196)
37.8 (25-72)
35.2 (132-375)
33.3 (39-117)
32.6 (43-132)

Single-Season ang Gareer Records_

Single-Season Free Throws Made

Player

f 1B R EEEERESEERENENNEN

1.
2

13.
14.
18.
16.
17.
18.
18.
20.

22.

25.

26.

27.

28.

30.

32.

SCO®NO O

Billy Wade
Derek Walton
Dwayne Butler
Jim Prokell
Dan Petchel
Tyrone Mason
Earl Minor
Jose Davis

Jim Prokell

Jim Prokell
Dan Petchel
Tom Taylor
Warren Chance
Fred Riley

Sterling Washington

Steve Senko
Darryl Meachem
Adam Cheek
Don Dougan
Sean Gibson
Frank Smith
Adrian Batts
Don Lovett
Roy Stauffer
Frank Smith
Earl Minor
Steve Senko
Brian Simmons
Steve Senko
Derek Walton
Tom Taylor
Roy Stauffer
Don Dougan

Year

1989-90
1990-91
1997-98
1969-70
1964-65
1994-95
1984-85
1987-88
1969-70
1970-71
1963-64
1985-86
1997-98
1971-72
1990-91
1982-83
1965-66
1992-93
1965-66
1992-93
1967-68
1989-90
1978-79
1972-73
1968-69
1983-84
1981-82
1982-83
1980-81
1991-92
1986-87
1971-72
1967-68

FT Made

139
128
128
127
126
124
123
122
116
115
115
114
110
100
99
o8
97
96
95
93
93
90
90
90
88
86
85
84
84
82
82
81
81

Career Free Throws Made
Player Years
1. Dan Petchel 1961-65
2. Jim Prokell 1969-72
3. Billy Wade 1986-90
4. Steve Senko 1979-83
5. Don Dougan 1963-68
6. Tom Taylor 1984-87
7. Frank Smith 1965-69
8. Roy Stauffer 1971-74
9. Tim Smiley 1973-76
10. Aaron Brown 1988-92
11. Edwin Wright 1980-84
12. Derek Walton 1990-92
13. Ear Minor 1983-85
14. Fred Riley 1969-72
15. Don Lovett 1976-80
16. Sterling Washington 1988-91
17. Jose Davis 1982-83; 86-88
18. Tyrone Mason 1993-95
19. Art Dickenson 1968-71
20. Darryl Meachem 1963-67
21. Adam Cheek 1991-93
22. Melvin Hooker 1977-80
23. Dave Knowlton 1968-71
24. Sean Gibson 1990-93
25. Jesse Ogden 1997-98
26. Adrian Batts 1988-90
27. Brian Simmons 1981-83
28. Terrance Jenkins 1983-86
29. Gary Stanton 1974-78
30. Price Wiliams 1991-92, 83-94
31. Willie Lee 1980-84
44.

FT Made

364
358
299
297
275
265
259
239
235
232
226
210
209
207
204
198
197
196
180
177
176
172
169
168
158
157
146
145
143
139
131




Single-Season and career

Single-Season Free Throw Attempts

Player

1. Dwayne Butler
2. Jim Prokell
3. Billy Wade
4. Tyrone Mason
Dan Petchel
6. Darryl Meachem
7. Jim Prokell
8. Derek Walton
Tom Taylor
10. Earl Minor
Dan Petchel
12. Jim Prokell
13. Sterling Washington
14. Jose Davis
Frank Smith
16. Tyrone Mason
17. Don Dougan
18. Melvin Hooker
19. Warren Chance
20. Derek Walton
21. Steve Senko
22. Frank Smith
23. Tom Taylor
Art Dickenson
25. Price Williams
Adrian Batts
27. Fred Riley
28. Don Lovett
29. Sean Gibson
30. Steve Senko
Ricky Jordan
32. Sterling Washington
Clyde Brabson

Year

1997-98
1971-72
1989-90
1995-96
1964-65
1965-66
1969-70
1990-91
1985-86
1984-85
1963-64
1670-71
1990-91
1987-88
1968-69
1994-95

1965-66 .

1979-80
1997-98
1991-92
1982-83
1967-68
1986-87
1969-70
1993-94
1989-90
1971-72
1978-79
1992-93
1981-82
1987-88
1989-90
1981-82

Attempts

195
192
179
176
169
168
164
157
187
165
155
153
151
143
143
142
141
137
133
129
127
122
120
120
119
119
118
117
116
114
114
113
13

45,

Recorts--
Career Free ThToW Attempts
Years
Player
1. Jim Prokell 1969-72
2. Dan Petchel 1961-65
3. Tyrone Mason 1993-95
4. Don Dougan 1963-68
5. Billy Wade 1986-90
6. Frank Smith 1965-69
7 Steve Senko 1979-83
8. Tom Taylor 1984-87
9. Darryl Meachem 1963-67
10. Aaron Brown 1988-92
11. Edwin Wright 1980-84
12. Tim Smiley 1973-75
13. Sterling Washington 1988-91
14. Phillip Melton 1992-96
15. Melvin Hooker 1977-80
16. Derek Walton 1990-92
17. Fred Riley 1969-72
18. Roy Stauffer 1971-74
19. Don Lovett 1976-80
20. Earl Minor 1983-85
21. Art Dickenson 1968-71
22. Jose Davis 1982-83; 86-88
23. Terrance Jenkins 1983-86
24. Gary Stanton 1974-78
25. Dave Knowlton 1968-71
26. Price Williams 1991, 93
27. Adam Cheek 1991-93
28. Sean Gibson 1990-93
29. Jesse Ogden 1994-98
30. Brian Simmons 1981-83
31. Adrian Batts 1988-90

Attempts

509
508
413
399
396
394
390
386
342
340
317
315
307
296
288
286
282
277
276
264
251

232
227
220
214
213
21

207
202
200
199

lllllllllaggll’:lln:‘

single-Season and Career Records._

Single-Season Free Throw Percentage

(minimum 50 attempts)

Player

o NOOR NS

JE L W W W G S e
~No o hONOO

18.
20.
21

23.

Roy Stauffer
Tyrone Mason
Roy Stauffer
Tyrone Mason
Adam Cheek
Mark Murdock
Jose Davis
Ken Gerber
Fred Riley
Jose Davis
Adrian Batts
Art Dickenson
George Satler
Roy Stauffer

Warren Chance

Sean Gibson
Dave Knowlton
Rob Schodt
Dave Knowlton
Derek Walton
Walter Reap
Tim Miller
George Satler

Career Free Throw Percentage
(minimum 100 attempts)

Player Year FT %

1971-74 86.3 (239-277)
1082-83;86-88 84.9 (197-232)

1993-96 84.5 (349-413)
4. Tim Miller 1995-97  84.0 (84-100)
5. Adam Cheek 1991-93 83.4 (176-211)
6. Warren Chance 1997-present 82.7 (110-133)
7. Sean Gibson 1990-93 81.2 (168-207)
8. Walter Reap 1990-91;93-94 80.6 (112-139)
9. Mark Murdock 1989-91 80.3 (102-127)
10. Charlie Hickox 1973-75 79.5 (124-156)
11. Earl Minor 1983-85 79.2 (209-264)
12. Dave Knowlton 1968-71 79.0 (169-214)
13. Adrian Batts 1988-90 78.9 (157-199)
14. George Satler 1985-89 78.4 (127-162)
15. Jesse Ogden 1994-98 78.2 (158-202)
16. Don Childs 1974-76  77.3 (85-110)
17. Steve Senko 1979-83 76.2 (297-390)
18. Larry Betar 1971-75 75.8 (119-157)
1986-90 75.5 (299-396)

1. Roy Stauffer
2. Jose Davis
3. Tyrone Mason

Year FT %
1972-73  88.2 (90-102)
1994-95 87.3 (124-142)
1971-72 87.1 (81-93)
1995-96 86.5 (153-176)
1992-93  86.5 (96-111)
1990-91 85.7 (66-77)
1987-88 85.3 (122-143)
1961-62 85.1 (63-74)
1971-72 84.7 (100-118)
1986-87 84.0 (63-75)
1988-89 83.7 (67-80)
1970-71 83.5 (71-85)
1987-88 83.0 (49-59)
1973-74 82.9 (68-82)
1997-98 82.7 (110-133)
1990-91 82.4 (75-91)
1968-69 82.0 (41-50)

1997-98 82.0 (41-50)

1970-71 81.8 (63-77)

1990-91 81.5 (128-157)

1991, 93  81.4 (70-86)

1996-97 81.4 (57-70)

1988-89 81.1 (43-53)

19. Billy Wade

20. Eric Trosch 1985-89 74.7 (109-146)
21. Tim Smiley 197377 74.6 (235-315)
22. Don Lovett 1976-80 73.9 (204-276)
23. Willie Lee 1980-84 736 (131-178)




Single-Season and Career Records...

Single-Season Rebounds
Player

b wWwhN -

Darryl Meachem

. Melvin Hooker
. Amos Upshaw
. Mickey Unick

. Land Battle

Dennis Hampton
Don Dougan
Billy Wade

Don Dougan
Tom Taylor

Bob Burlingame
Frank Smith
Price Williams
Gary Stanton
Frank Smith
Land Battle
Dennis Hampton
Billy Wade

Don Dougan

. Sterling Washington
. Corey Keyes

Dan Petchel

. Gary Stanton

Aaron Brown
Phillip Melton
Clyde Brabson
Dan Petchel

. Charlie Hickox
. Ricky Jordan

Jim Prokell

. Gary Stanton

Year

1965-66
1979-80
1997-98
1967-68
1981-82
1975-76
1967-68
1988-89
1965-66
1985-86
1969-70
1968-69
1993-94
1977-78
1967-68
1982-83
1973-74
1989-90
1963-64
1990-91
1994-95
1964-65
1976-77
1991-92
1994-95
1981-82
1963-64
1973-74
1987-88
1969-70
1975-76

Rebounds

393
345
311
303
299
299
287
272
268
250
250
250
249
247
247
246
244
243
241
239
238
236
229
228
224
222
222
220
218
218
217

Career Rebounds
Player

=
o

12.
13.
14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
2%
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

30.

31.

47.
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Don Dougan
Darryl Meachem
Gary Stanton
Billy Wade

Dan Petchel
Land Battle
Aaron Brown
Melvin Hooker
Ken Barker
Phillip Melton
Don Lovett

Tom Taylor
Frank Smith
Wendel Rojik
Jim Prokell
Dennis Hampton
Sterling Washington
Ron Beckett

Art Dickenson
Ricky Jordan
Brian Ellis
Charlie Hickox
Adam Cheek
Terrance Jenkins
Price Williams
Lynn Nelson
Edwin Wright
Tyrone Tillman
Barry Marshall
Lasana Crider
Brian Simmons

Years

1963-68
1963-67
1974-78
1986-90
1961-65
1980-83
1988-92
1977-80
1960-65
1992-96
1976-80

1984-87

1965-69
1960-64
1969-72

1973-76
1988-91

1972-77
1968-71

1986-88

1994-97

1973-75
1991-93
1983-86
1991, 93
1965-67
1980-84
1977-80
1980-84
1992-94
1981-83

Rebounds

992
897
841
792
744
732
714
690
689
651
651
648
637
622
593
543
526
459
442
431
419
417
410
406
404
389
381
379
369
353
351

L Single-Season a
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nd Career Records._
Single-Season Rebounding Average
Player
¥ Year Average Player
1. Darryl Meachem 1066-67
- 18.5
2. Darryl Meachem 1965-66 17 ¥ Darnj_l b
ol aie ' A 2. Melvin Hooker
. Frank Smith 1966-67 13.9 3. Don Dougan
4. Melvin Hooker 1979-80 13.8 4- Bob Burlin
5. Dan Petchel 1964-6 i
_ ; 5 13.1 5. Dennis Hampton
6. Mickey Unick 1967-68 126 6. Land Battle
7. Lynn Nelson 1966-67 12.2 Mickey Unick
8. Don Dougan 1967-68 12.0 Lynn Nelson
9. Art Dickenson 1970-71 11.8 9. Amos Upshaw
10. Don Dougan 1965-66 11.6 10. Dan Petchel
Don Dougan 1964-65 11.6 11. Frank Smith
12. Melvin Hooker 1978-79 11.5 12. Ricky Jordan
13. Bob Burlingame 1969-70 1.4 13. Gary Stanton
Frank Smith 1968-69 1.4 Charlie Hickox
15. Land Battle 1980-81 11.0 15. Clyde Brabson

Jim Prokell
Art Dickenson

Career Rebounding Average

Years

1963-67
1977-80
1963-68
1969-70
1973-76
1980-83
1967-69
1965-67
1997-present
1961-65
1965-69
1986-88
1974-78
1973-75
1981-82
1969-72
1968-71

Average

12.8
12.2
11.5
1.4
10.6
10.2
10.2
10.2
9.1
8.9
8.7
8.6
8.3
8.3
8.2
82
8.2
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Single-Season and Career Recorus.. Single-Season apg Career Recorys_ |

Single-Season Assists

49.

50.

Career Assists i Single-Season Steajs Career Steals
Player Year Assists Player HRAER . A Pljyir : ear Steals Player Years Steals
1. Adam Kaufman 1997- . Steve Senko 1979-83 515 . . Fred Riley 1970-71 .
2. Greg Fox 1932-32 Zg ; gave Knowlton 1968-71 501 2. Dave Knowlton 1970-71 Eg ; e s s
3. Dave Knowlton 1970-71 194 3. Tyrone Mason 1993-96 401 3. Mark Murdock 1990-91 96 - S.teve Sgnko 1979-83 201
4. Dave Knowilton 196970 174 4. Greg Fox 1989-93 365 - 4. Dean Doss 1995-96 79 Pl ) bl 5
. _ _ 4. Dave Knowiton 1968-71 162
5. Steve Senko 1982-83 157 5. Larry Betar 1971-75 341 5. Sterling Washington 1990-91 75 5. Sterling Washington ~ 1988-91 161
6. Tyrone Mason 1993-94 156 6. Tim Smiley 1973-77 323 - 6. Price Williams 1993-94 73 6. Tyrone Mason ? 1993-96 157
7. Derek Walton 1991-92 150 7. Derek Walton 1990-92 299 - 7. Nick Brascetta 1979-80 71 7. Edwin Wright 1980-84 148
8. Derek Walton 1990-91 149 8. Dean Doss 1995-97 280 8. Sterling Washington 1989-90 69 8. Roy Stauffer 1971-74 142
Dean Doss 1995-95 149 9. Adam Kaufman  1997-present 273 ~ 9. Adam Kaufman 1997-98 67 9. Mark Murdock 1989-91 135
10. Adrian Batts 1989-90 148 10. Roy Stauffer 1971-74 266 ‘ 10. Adrian Batts 1989-90 66 10. Jim Prokell 1969-72 124
11. Steve Senko 1981-82 139 11. Adrian Batts 1988-90 264 11. Adam Cheek 1992-93 65 11. Price Williams 1991,93 123
Larry Betar 1973-74 139 12. Fred Riley 1969-72 223 .ﬂ 12. Steve Senko 1981-82 64 12. Phillip Melton 1992-96 117 :
13. Tyrone Mason 1993-94 136 13. Mark Murdock 1989-91 199 13. Fred Riley 1971-72 63 13. Dean Doss 1995-97 116 |
14. Tim Smiley 197576 133 14. Terrance Jenkins 1983-86 iFirg .14 Dennis Hampton 1975-76 62 14. Adam Cheek LR e |
Dave Knowilton 1968-69 133 15. Ben Gibson 1984-86 174 m 15. Tim Smiley 1974-75 61 15. Nick Brascetta 1978-80 1M1
16. Dean Doss 1996-97 131 16. Nick Brascetta 1978-80 173 16. Steve Senko 1980-81 58 16. Don Lovett I
17. Mark Murdock 1990-91 123 17. Willie Lee 1980-84 167 ) Tim Smiley 1975-76 58 17. Adrian Batts 1988-90 108
18. Steve Senko 1980-81 119 18. Sterling Washington ~ 1988-91 165 m 18. Ben Gibson 1985-86 57 18. Derek Walton 1990-92 101
19. Adrian Batts 1988-89 118 19. George Satler 1985-89 163 ' 19. Tim Smiley 1976-77 55 1 jese i Leaas 4
20. Nick Brascetta 1979-80 115 20. Price Williams ~ 1990-91:93-94 161 ' Fred Riley 1969-70 55 20. Brian Simmons 19516 2
21. Ben Gibson 1985-86 109 21. Edwin Wright 1980-84 151 - Michael Cassidy 1996-97 55 21. Land Battie e >
Tyrone Mason 199596 109 22. Derek Walton 1990-91 54 22. Ben Gsibson 133132 25
- 96 53 23. Gary Stanton
N e by 24. Aaron Brown 1988.92 84
Willie Lee 1980-84 84 i
W
-




Single-Season and Career Records..

Single-Season Blocked Shots

Player Year
1. Melvin Hooker 1979-80
2. Barry Marshaj| 1983-84
3. Alonzo Jenkins 1987-88
4. Alonzo Jenkins 1986-87
5. Billy Wade 1989-90
6. Land Battle 1980-81
7. Junior Simpson 1991-92
8. Melvin Hooker 1978-79
9. Billy Wade 1988-89

Gary Stanton 1976-77

11. Bammy Marshall 1982-83

12. Sterling Washington 1989-90

Gary Stanton 1975-76
14. Clyde Brabson 1981-82
Gary Stanton 1977-78
Lasana Crider 1992-93
Michael Johnson 1995-96

Blocks

125
67
64
58
56
55
49
44
42
42
39
38
38
37
37
37
37

|

Career Blocked Shots
Player Years Blo;:ks
1. Melvin Hooker 1977-80 201
2. Gary Stanton 1974-78 147
3. Barry Marshall 1980-84 138
4. Alonzo Jenkins 1986-88 122
5. Land Battle 1980-83 120
6. Billy Wade 1986-90 119
7. Aaron Brown 1988-92 107
8. Sterling Washington ~ 1988-91 83
9. Lasana Crider 1992-94 59
10. Tyrone Tillman 1977-80 55
1. Junior Simpson 1991-93 54
12. Phillip Melton 1992-96 50
13. Brian Ellis 1994-97 44
Jesse Ogden 1994-08 44
15. Price Williams 1980-91;93-94 43
16. Don Lovett 1976-80 41
17. Ricky Jordan 1986-88 37
Terrance Jenkins 1983-86 37
Clyde Brabson 1981-82 A7
Terry Wilson 1978-82 37
Michael Johnson 1995-96 37

51,
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single-Seasop and Career Records_

Career Games Played
Player

1.

=

Jesse Ogden
Aaron Brown
Edwin Wright
Steve Senko
Willie Lee
Eric Trosch
Gary Stanton
Billy Wade
Tim Smiley
Phillip Melton

. Don Lovett
. George Satler

52.

Years -

1994-98
1988-92
1980-84
1979-83
1980-84
1985-89
1974-78
1986-90
1973-77
1992-96
1976-80
1985-89

Games

110

- 108

108
106
105
103
101
100
100

99

97

92




OPPONENT

Akron
Alaska~Anchorage
Alaska-Fairbanks
Alcom State
Alderson-Broaddus
Allegheny

Alliance

Alma

Ashland
Assumption
Atlantic Christian
Baldwin-Wallace
Bloomsburg
Bluffton

Bridgeport

Buffalo

Buffalo State
California (PA)

Cal State-Fullerton
Canisius

Capital
Carnegie-Mellon
(Camegie Tech)
Central Michigan
Central State (OH)
Cheyney

Clarion

Clark (GA)
Cleveland State
Columbia Union (MD)
Columbus State (GA)
Concord

Concordia
C.W. Post
Daemen

Davis & Elkins
Desalles
Dowling (NY)
Dyke

D'Youville

East Carolina
East Stroudsburg
Erie Branch
Fairmont State
Fenn

Findlay
Fredonia
Frostburg State
Gannon
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1987-88 (W 120-103

1978-79 (W 107-85
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FIRST
MEETING

1982-83 (L 65-80)
1992-93 (L 93-89)
1992-93 (L 84-99)
1974-75 (L 79-85;

1975-76 (W 70-690T

1930-31 (L 21-29
1930-31 (W 55-15

1971-72 (W 85-800T

)
)
)
1929-30 (L 29-41)
1984-85 (L 80-105)
1977-78 (W 90-79)
1963-64 (W 92-90)
1963-64 (W 72-71)
1962-63 (W 66-46)
1994-95 (W 95.76)
1948-49 (L 45-47)

1929-30 (L 18-20)
1928-29 (W 36-25)
1968-69 (W 85.63)

1929-30 (L 20-38)
1971-72 (L 65-78)
1961-62 (L 63-76)

1965-66 (L 53-67)
1984-85 (L 77-87)
1965-66 (L 76-96)

1928-29 (W 58.27)

1986-87 (W 63-62

1965-66 (W 93-72

1989-90 (W 95.77
1997-98 (L, 80-87

1977-78 (W 7367

1984-85 (L 5673

1982-83 (W 56-49
194041 (W 45.44
1989-90 (W 85.67
1986-87 (W 74-72
1997-98 (w, 79-50

1985-86 (L 58.63
1989-90 (W 95.77
1930-31 (W 43.22
1978-79 (L 82.107
1946-47 (W 34.33

1933-34 (L 27.08
1928-29 (W 58.25
197374 (W 87.5¢
194849 (W 5745

53.
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All-Time Record vs. Opponents

LAST
MEETING

1986-87 (L 76-95)
1992-93 (L 92-116)
1992-93 (L 84-85)

-

1987-88 (L 99-101)

1989-80 (W 100-990T)

1985-86 (W 83-65)

1996-97 (W 106-81)

1975-76 (W 84-72)
1997-98 (W, 72-67)

1951-52 (W 60-55)
1946-47 (L 39-51)
1997-98 (W, 83-78)

1941-42 (L 33-66)
1976-77 (W 91-840T)
1979-80 (W 80-740T)

1997-98 (W, 88-72)
1995-96 (L 67-86)
1997-98 (W 77-67)

1967-68 (W 108-60)
1996-97 (L 74-79)

1996-97 (W 89-58)
1993-94 (W 105.52)

1988-89 (L 87-97)

1986-87 (L 78-109)
1991-92 (W 81-78)
1930-31 (W 44-24)
1993.94 (W 77-56)

1964-65 (L 69-77)

1969-70 (L 57-60)
1976-77 (W 90.870T)
1997-8 (W, 91.79)

.
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OPPONENT

Geneva

Georgia State
Grove City
Gustavus Adolphys
Hanover

Hilbert

Hillsdale

Hiram

Indiana (PA)

Kanty College
Kent State
Kenyon

Kutztown

Lake Erie College
Lake Superior State
LaRoche
Lawrence Tech
LeMoyne

Lincoln (PA)

Lock Haven

Long Beach State
Los Angeles State
Malone College
Mansfield

Marietta

Mars Hill

Mercy

Mercyhurst
Michigan Lutheran

Midwestemn State (TX)

Millersville
Monmouth
Morgan State
Mount Union

Mount Vernon Nazarene

Muskingum
Northern Michigan
Northem State (SD)
Oakland

Oberlin

Ohio Chiropody
Ohio Valley

Ohio Wesleyan
Oneonta

Palm Beach Atlantic
Penn State-Behrend
Pitt-Bradford
Pitt-Johnstown
Point Park

Quincy (IL)

Robert Morris
Roberts Wesleyan

FIRST
MEETING

1951-52 (L 63.85)
1977.78 (W 73.70)
194950 (w 55.54)
1975-76 (w 88-73)

1983-84 (L 59.70)
1997-98 (W, 94-61)
1995.96 (W 90-70)

1970-71 (W 87-50)

1928-29 (W 50-1)
1928-29 (W 87.21)
1937-38 (L 36.37)
1968-69 (W 110-99)
1930-31 (W 43-32)
1993-94 (W 98-57)
1975-76 (L 73-76)
1980-81 (L 59-62)
1939-40 (L 39-45)
1986-87 (W 67-65)
1989-90 (W 87-67)
1957-58 (W 76-740T)
1968-69 (L 58-84)
1968-69 (W 78-73)
1993-94 (L 85-89)
1958-59 (L 56-99)
1971-72 (W 94-87
1970-71 (W 91-68
1986-87 (W 102-77
1972-73 (L 64-71
1965-66 (W 99-58
1986-87 (L 69-92)
1985-86 (L 86-107
1981-82 (W 56-53
1977-78 (L 85-88
1960-61 (L 54-90
1990-91 (W 101-90)
1972-73 (L 48-59)
1969-70 (L 85-92)
1997-98 (L 63-87)
1990-91 (L 72-96)
1977-78 (W 85-78)
1936-37 (W 49-18)
1995-96 (W 117-69)
1970-71 (W 81-67)
1970-71 (W 91-64)
1974-75 (W 94-86)
1972-73 (W 93-60)
1980-81 (L 63-77)
1969-70 (W 115-55)
1969-70 (W 71-54)
1984-85 (L 43-56)
1981-82 (L 58-60)
1961-62 (W 73-64)

54.

LAST
MEETING

1985-86 (W 79-68)

1983-84 (L 61 -63)

1997-98 (W 95-90)

1971-72 (W 91-84)
1991-92 (W 106-90)
1997-98 (W 90-69)

1986-87 (W 83-77)

1942-43 (L 34-50)

1993-94 (W 78-73)

1997-98 (W 78-64)

1994-95 (W 82-58)

1996-97 (L 103-117)

1997-98 (L 63-89)

1994-95 (L 77-80)

1972-73 (W 85-68)

1973-74 (L 55-62)
1984-85 (L 72-78)

1991-92 (L 77-82)
1978-79 (L 61-73)
1940-41 (W 54-33)

1972-73 (W 74-66)
1971-72 (L 62-87)

1989-90 (W 82-59)
1997-98 (W 57-53)
1997-98 (W 95-83)

1997-98 (W 116-57)

1986-87 (W 71-66)
1985-86 (L 57-70)

1997-98 (W 108-98)
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FIRST LAST -R\-
OPPONENT WON  LOST - MEETING MEETING OT REC M Year By-Year Resuits
St. Francis (PA) 0 1 1988-89 (L 77-89) i o Year Record Pct C
St. Lawrence 0 1 1979-80 (L 82-86) = = > i Oach Year Record Pct Coach
St. Mary's 0 (W 49-38 - - 1928-29 122 857 - : et
ry 1 0 1939-40 ( ) Sox Harrison | 1954 85 ;
St. Rose 0 1 1996-97 (L 60-79) - -- 1929-30 8-6 571 Sox Harriso o % Jim McDonald
St. Vincent i 2 1974-75 (W 78-70)  1987-88 (W 66-58) - | 1980-81 14 78 SoyHamison | jems. 50 mdE  Jmbnal
Salem/Salem-Teikyo 2 3@ 194748 (L 51-57)  1997-98 (W 75-64) ~ F- 193132 12-1 923 s AmiSengsl 196660 . -1 500 Jim McDonald
e Gietor. ] 0 1984-85 (W 62-56) i I . (g i o ox Harr!son 1967-68 . 19-5 792 Jim McDonald
Shepherd 0 1 1976-77 (L 79-84) - - ey SE 092 Sox Harrison | 1968-69 14-8 636  Jim McDonald
Shippensburg 15 7 1987-88 (W 82-61)  1997-98 (W 80-70) “ - 615 Sox Harrison | 1969.70 139 591 Jim McDonald
Slippery Rock 67*M* 66 1928-20 (W46-32)  1997-98 (W 75-64) 5 (2-3) 1934-35 8-3 727 SoxHarrison | 197071  1p.8 867 Ji
Southern Connecticut 1 0 1997-98 (W 88-77) = - 1935-36 5-5 500 Sox Harriso ’ : Jim McDonald
Stonehil 1 0 1991-92 (W 92-81) ~ - mll 193637 76 538 Sox Hamisen | {9a0s L0 54  Dave Rooney
Swarthmore 1 0 1981-82 (W 46-41) - = 193738 68 429  SoxHamer | 19278 138 591 Jim McDonald
Teikyo-Post 1 0 1992-93 (w 114-83) G - 1938-39 8.5 sy SOX Harrison | 197374 186 750 Jim McDonald
Thiel 25 10 1935-36 (L 24-42)  1995-96 (W 116-67) E 193940 134 ‘ Ok mamson | 19748 - Ol 5 815 Jim McDonald
T'fﬁn (OH) ; 1 0 1983-84 (W 61 52) . . ¥ 765 SOX Hal‘rlson 1975"76 24-5 .828 Guy Conti
Virginia Union 0 1 1988-89 (L 75-102) -~ - 1940-41 11-4 133 SoxHarrison | 197677 11-12 478 Guy Conti
mﬁsh 0 1 1985-86 (L 71-72) = - . 1941-42 3-7 300 Sox Harrison | 1977-78 9-15 375  Guy Conti
sh 2 0 1964-65 (W 104-72)  1966-67 (W 87-66) * .ﬂ 1942-43 1-1 500  Sox Harrison | 1978-79  11-14 440  Guy Conti
Washington & Lee 0 1 1978-79 (L 72-76) - -- 1943-44 No Basketball 1979-80 216 77 [
Wayland Baptist 0 1 _ i : 778 o Oy Conti
y P 1991-92 (L 76-92) 1944-45 World War I i
Waynesbur 4 0 v y : ’ ~ 1980-81 717 292 Guy Conti
y g 1929-30 (W 31-25)  1967-68 (W 109-84) 1945-46 0-5 : :
West Chester o 3 1929-30 (L 36-37) 1997-98 (W 83-77) ~ - .000  Sox Harrison 1981-82 22-8 733 Guy Conti
Westemn Ontario 2 0 1970-71 (W 116-62)  1973-74 (W 108-6 1) il 1946-47 7-8 467 Sox Harrison 1982-83  18-10 643  Guy Conti
West Georgia 1 0 1975-76 (W 84-78) e B m 1947-48 4-11 267  Sox Harrison 1983-84  17-11 607  Guy Conti
West Liberty 1 0 1981-82 (W 69-65) 8. - 1948-49 7-9 438  Sox Harrison 1984-85 12-14 462  Jim Sims
gvvestmlnster 1 BAA 1933-34 (L 31-41) 1980-81 (L 64-78) -- 1949-50 12-5 706 Sox Harrison | 1985-86  18-13 581  Jim Sims
W:zf"v?r“‘i rgi(;AS)t : ? 1# 1971-72 (L 72-91) : 2 - 1950-51 9-9 500  Sox Harrison | 1986-87  14-12 538 Jim Sims
S Vrg ate 0 1973-74 (W 90-68) -- -- 1951-52 6-12 333 Sox Harrison 1987-88 12-15 444  Jim Sims
irginia Tech 2 0 1987-88 (W 100-97)  1991-92 (W 87-80) e - : im Si
West Virginia Wesleyan 6 7 1966-67 (L 83-850T 1997 1952-53 8-13 381  Sox Harrison | 1988-89  14-12 538  Jim Sims
Wheeling Jesuit 1 1 1976-77 (L 70_76§ el K gg;i) (©-2) - 1953-54  6-12 333 AtMcComb |1989-90 225 815  Greg Walcavich
Wilmington (DE) 0 1 1972-73 (L 67-69) ( - ) = ' 1954-55 8-12 400  Art McComb 1990-91  18-10 643  Greg \Nalcav!ch
Wisconsin 0 1 1869-70 (L 85-104) o 1955-56 3-17 150  Art McComb 1991-92 20-8 690  Greg Walcav!ch
Wittenberg 0 1 1971-72 (L 71-81) Z 0 i- 19566-57 5-14 263  Bob Thurbon | 1992-93  12-17 414  Greg Walcavich
\\',Vnght State 1 2 1983-84 (L 42.50)  1986-87 (W 79-77) o 1957-58  10-11 476  Bob Thurbon | 1993-94  20-8 714 Greg Walcavich
oungstown YMCA 1 1 1928-29 (W 58-38) 1928-29 (L 42-44) 53 1958-59 8-12 400  Bob Thurbon | 1994-95  15-11 ?Z greg \\/’\Iva;llcav[c:
* i 1995-96 21-8 : reg cavic
Includes PSAC Playoff Game(s) "Includes NAIA District Playoff Game(s l. 1S58 s A8 A - £ 1 Greg Walcavich
#includes NAIA National Playoff Game(s ) Includ . (s) 1960-61 6-15 286  Loyal Park 193697 & 1518 6 9 yeusee
@Includes NCAA National Playoff Game(s) “ 1961-62 17-7 708 Loyal Park 1997-98 26-8 .765 Greg Walcavich
1962-63 11-9 550  Jim McDonald
1963-64 16-6 727 Jim McDonald . bt
VS.PSACWEST: ... ........ 340-284 Number of Winning Seasons: 41 OVERIR o '
SO PSACEAST ... ... .. ... .. 26-31 Number of Losing Seasons: . .~ 2 .
VS. NON-CONFERENCE: . . . . .. 1813 Number of 500 Seasons; ... >
OVERALL RECORD: ... ..... ge828. . NUmberof Overtime Games: . T "! 5
Record in Overtime Games; .~~~ """ 40-27 .
55, - 30 J




All-Time Coaches Records

won Lost Pct.

Coach Years Seasons Games Best Season

Jim McDonald 1962-71, 1972-75 12 270 22-5, 1974-75 181 89 670
Greg Walcavich 1989-Present 9 256 26-8, 1997-98 167 89  .B52
Dave Rooney 1971-72 1 26 17-9, 1971-72 17 9 .654
Guy Conti 1975-84 9 238 24-5, 1975-76 140 o8 .588
Sox Harrison 1928-53 23 309 12-1, 1931-32 175 134  .566
Loyal Park 1960-62 2 45 17-7, 1961-62 23 g2 +4* 51
Jim Sims 1984-89 5 136 15-12, 1985-86 70 66 .510
Bob Thurbon 1956-59 3 60 10-11, 1957-58 23 3754383
Jim Smart 1959-60 1 19 6-13, 1959-60 6 13 316
Art McComb 1953-56 3 58 8-12, 1954-55 17 41 65298
TOTALS: 1928-present 68 1417 12-1, 1931-32 819 598 .580

100 Point Games By Edinboro

Year Times Over 100 Pts. Points Scored

1997-98 2 116, 108

1996-97 2 106, 103

1995-96 5 116, 106, 103, 117, 103
1994-95 2 102, 108

1993-94 3 107, 105, 105

1992-93 5 122, 114, 110, 101, 100
1991-92 3 108, 103, 101

1990-91 7 127*, 112, 110, 108, 106, 105, 101
1989-90 3 103, 100%, 100

1988-89 2 122%* 111

1987-88 4 120, 120*, 115, 100
1986-87 1 102

1982-83 1 106*

1979-80 2 103, 102

1978-79 1 107

1974-75 1 100

1973-74 6 126, 123, 122, 108, 101, 101
1972-73 1 104

1971-72 1 105

1970-71 3 116, 116, 115

1969-70 1 115

1968-69 3 112, 110, 103

1967-68 7 133, 110, 110, 109, 109, 108, 103
1966-67 2 123, 110

1965-66 1 104

1964-65 3 109, 104, 100
1963-64 1 106

1961-62 2 103, 102

1959-60 1 100

1958-59 3 114, 102, 101
1956-57 3 107. 100

1954-55 1 e

*overtime **2 overtimes ***5 overtimes

57.




